
icyrS 6-1/4- A-S j 

AUTHOR Adams, Andrew N. (Andrew Napoleon), 1830-1905. 
TITLE A genealogical history of Henry Adams, of Braintree, Mass., and 
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Price, John, 1808-189S, 
Genealogy of the Allen family of Manchester, Mass., from the 
earliest settlement to the year 1886. 

Salem, The Salem press, 1888. 
47 p. i 24 cm. 
"From the Historical Collections of the Essex institute. vol. 

XXIV." 
SUBJECT Allen family. 
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44 GENEALOGY OF THE ALLEN FAMTpapi%

V103 William H., jr." ( William H.,' Aaron,' Mala-
Veld," Malachi,' Jonathan,' Samuel," William') horn Dec. 
elp, 1848 ; married Mary F. Gilson, Dec. 5, 1869. She 
'/was born Oct. 8, 1846. 

Children : 

Richard C., h. Mar. 18, 1871; d. Feb. 14, 1877. 
il Raymond C., b. Aug. 28, 1877. 
III Susan W., h. Feb. 17, 3880. 
lv Marion C., b. Jan. 18, 1880. 

rffe4,-4 

104 Charles H8. (Krilliam E.,' William,' Malachi,' 
Malachi,' Jonathan," Samuel,' William') born March 26, 
1830 ; married Margaret Eleanor McKenzie, April 10, 
1856, who was horn Oct. 12, 1833. 

Children : 

1 Margaret Eleanor, b. Jan. 10, 3857. 
11 Mary Francis, b. March 15, 1860. 
III Charles Augustus, b. Feb. 18, 1802; (I. Sept.. —, 1862. 
lv Lillian Hutchinson, b. June 18, 1865. 
v Charles Frederick, April 8, 1808. 

105 William E.8 ( William E.,' )William," Malachi," 
Malachi,' Jonathan,' 'Samuel,' William,l) born August 
30, 1833 ; married Mary E. Noah, Mny 16, 1861, who 
was born Feb. 15, 1834. 

Children : 
Sadie L., b. Nov. 16, 1868; d. Dee. 29, 1871. 

106 George H."( Charles IL ,1 William,' Malachi ,'Mal-
achi,"Jmutthan,* Samuel,' William,') born Jan. 15, 1838 ; 
married Caroline W. Ashby, October 22, 1862 (who was 
born June 10, 1840). 

Children : 

I George Lockhart, b. .Tan. 27, 1866. 
It Caroline LockhaYt, b., June 16, 2870. 

.4 
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CHILDREN. 

CHRISTIANA, h. Sept. 11, 1774. 
USANNA, b. March 14, 1777. 

It UTII GARRETT, b. May 3, 1779. 
ANDREW HATCH, b. Nov. 28, 1780. 

(36j-1) IRENA. BADGER. 

b. Sept. 9, 1767; m. Thurston Wells; rem. 1818 to Girard, 
Pa., also res. at Fenner, N. Y. 

CHILDREN. 

Nancy Wells; no record. 
Joseph Wells; no record. 

(36j-2) GILES BADGER. 

b. May 29, 1769; m. Olive Sprague, b. Aug. 9, 1768, dau. 
of Thos. and Hannah (Cobb) Sprague of Union, Conn. Res. 
Erie Co., Pa. He d. Girard, Pa., ab. 1850. 

CHILDREN. 

WymA_N or LTILAN (2 records), b. March 21, 1790; served in 
Mexican War. 

JF.REMIAII, b.  ; in. 1st Ellen Barker. He in. 2d Mrs. 
Ward. No children. 

ORFILA, b.  ; m. 1st Mr. Cole. She m. 2d Justus Osborn. 
Children, all by 1st jai.: Emily, res. Girard, Pa., unm.; 
Jeremiah; Giles;'-dive, b.  , in. Mr. Gilson; 
Elizabeth. 

Gans, JR., b.  ; m. Sophia Barker. He walked to Cali-
/ prnia. Child: Philo. 

Voris, b. N. Y. 1812; in. Emily Gilson. Children: Freeman; 
4'S;tary; Alford; Jeremiah, still living in Des Moines, 

a.; Adelia, b. ab. 1840, m. Mr. Bruington, still living 

101 Atlantic, Cass Co., Ia.; Almira, in. Mr. Woodell; 
.1oistine; Lizetta; Adelbert; Emily; Stephen; Ade-

laide. 
S ARAJI, b.  ; m. Amasa Gilson. Arno-it 

(36j-3) WILLARD BADGER. 

b. Jan. 24, 1771; m. Tabitha Sprague, dau. of Thos. and 
Hannah (Cobb) Sprague of Union, Conn. In 1825 he was 
teaching school in Girard, Pa., also res. Lenox, N. Y. He 
Li. Aug., 1857. 

CHILDREN. 
Nr ARVIN, b. Feb. 10, 1795, 
E VELIN E. 
FREEMAN, 
ORILLA, b.  ; m. Elisha Harrington. Children: prob. 

Thomas and a son who went into the navy. 
PALMER, unm. 

MAVERICK, unm. 
EMMOCRETTE, b.  
LORETTE. 
ELtis, b.  
Atarr. 

49 

; in. late in life. 

; in. Eliza Harris. 

(36j-4) ASHER BADGER. 

b. Jan. 4, 1773; m. Polly Goodale of Holland, Conn.; res. 
Union, Conn. Most of the family rem. from Union when 
they were young. Some of the girls lived in Buffalo, N. Y. 

CHILDREN. 

ROXA, b. Dec. 13, 1796. 
AUGUSTA, b. Jan. 1, 1798. 
WINTHROP, b. Sept. 28, 1801. 
DWIGHT, b. Apr. 5, 1803. 
CEMANTIIA, b. March 1, 1805. 
MANTUA, b. Feb. 28, 1807. 
LORRIN, b. March 12, 1809. 
HAmiraroii, b. Apr. 15, 1811; rem. to Indiana and became quite 

wealthy. 
Rmisors, b. Apr. 5, 1814; living in 1892. 
TOHAROD, h. 1816; in shoe business; res. most of his life in 

Southbridge, Mass., where he d. March 26, 1892. 

(36j-6) LIEUT. ABNER BADGER. 

b. Sept. 24, 1778; m. Phebe Howard of Union, Conn., lieut. 
in 22d Conn. Regt. in 1811. Rem. to Girard, Pa., after 1815. 
He d. Aug. 26, 1838. She d. Aug. 8, 1838. 

CHILDREN (Prob. not in right order). 

ELECTA, b. 1802; in. Amasa Tyler of Ashtabula, Ohio. She d. 
Sept. 10, 1865. Children: Orrin, Amos, Ezra, Almon, 
Pauline. 

A LM ON, b.  ; in. 1,izzie Dolph. Children: Thomas, unm.; 
Mary, b.  , in. John White; George; Byron. 

ANSON, b. July 16, 1808; in. Dec. 20, 1840, Tryphena Staples. He 
d. Aug. 13, 1885. Children: Infant son, d. Jan. 4, 
1842; Sidney E., b. 1843, still living at Binghamton. 
N. Y.; infant son, d. 1845; Edward W., b. 1850, still 
living at Overbrook, Kan.; Samuel A., b. 1855, still 
living in California. 

T /YVAN, b. ; m. ITitty Cross. Children: Lyman, Jr.; 
Emily, b.  , in. Augustus Keith; Jane, b. 

, in. Denison Slater; Anne, d. young. 
HARRIET, b. Nov. 26, 1811; d. unm. Dec. 7, 1891. 
ALoiczo, went to Cal. in 1849 and never heard of after. 
JULIA, b.  ; m. Jonathan Remington. Children: Andrew 

J., b. 1850; infant dau., d. ab. 1 yr. old. 
LORETTA, b.  ; in. Mr. Tucker. She d. 2 yrs. after in. No 

children. 
CLEMENTINE, b.  ; d. unm. Apr. 18, 1813. 
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Bailey, Hollis Russell, 1852-1934. 
Bailey genealogy. James John, and Thomas, Eo-rd their descendants. 
Edited by Hollis P. Bailey, 

Somerville, Mass. Citizen Co„ 13'39, 
vi, 479 p, 7.7 cm, 
"Puhlished by direction of the Bailey-Bayley Fsmily Association.
pt, I. Account of James Bailey of Rowley and some of hiJi 
descendants, compiled by H,R. Bailey, 8,E, Bailey and A.F. 
Filsworth.--pi. 2, Account of John Bailey of Salisbury and 50T46 
of his rIPscendants, compiled by A.F, Ellsworth.--pt, 3. Account 
of Thomas Bayley of Weymouth and 50M,F, of his descendants, 
compiled Ley W.H. Reed. 

Bailey family, 
CALL NG, STATUS 
C57I .415 1899 AVAILABLE 
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PART ONE. SIXTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN. 

Marianne, born November 19, 1817 ; married Samuel 
Shute. 

Almira, born September 6, 1819 ; married David B. 
Morey. 

Abigail, born March 24, 1822. 
Sarah Jane, born April 23, 1824; died September 12, 

1840, at Malden. 
John Calvin, born June 3o, 1.826; died May 21, 1827, 

at Malden. 
John Newton, born April 17, 1828. 
George Timothy, born February 15, 1830 ; married 

Luella E. Hayes of South Strafford, Vt.; lived at 
Malden, Mass. 

Joseph Henry, born February 8, 1833 ; died February 
16, 1833, at Malden. 

Joseph Henry, born February 22, 1836; died Septem_ 
ber 2, 1836, at Malden. 

Emma Octavia, born July 20, 1838 ; married Geo. M. 
Irving ; died November 3, 1884, in Saugus, Mass. 

Nancy Sophia, born July 15, 1839 ; died July 16, 1839, 
in Malden. 

P )"\114

kt/1° 
WILLIAM BAILEY, born December 28, i780f,Nwas a son 

Af William Bailey and Rebecca (Hildreth) Bailey. He married 
Rebecca Gilson and lived in Andover, Mass. 'He held the title 
of colonel ; died January I I, 1853. She died October fo, 1858. 

Sarah Jane, born August 29, 1840 ; died February 6, 
1841, in Malden. 

-354 - 
(From page 33.) 

CHILDREN. 

/648 Rebecca, born November 19, 1804 ; married Joshua 
Holt, November 26, 1829 ; died September 4, 
1834-

William, born December 24, 1806 ; died November, 
1807. 

/ 649 

JAMES OF ROWLEY BRANCH. sIxTur GENERATION. 59 

x'651 

652 
654 

William, born September 20, 1808, in Andover. (See 

page 98.) 
Joseph, born November 3o, 181o. (See page 98.) 

Hannah, born March 13, 1813 ; married Ezra Abbott, 

April 19, 1849. 
655 Samuel Gilson, born June 18, 1815. (See page 99.) 

-356 - 
(From page 33.) 

TIMOTHY BAILEY, born January 20, 1786, was a son of 

William Bailey and Rebecca (Hildreth) Bailey. He married 

Henrietta Blood of Groton, Mass., December 10, 1811. 

656 
657 

CHILDREN. 

Timothy, born November 29, 1812. (See page coo.) 

James, born September 2, 1814. Went West and died 

there. 
658 Henrietta, born October 8, 1816 ; married a Mr. Gilson. 

659 Ebenezer, born April 10, 1819 ; lived at I3allardvale 

Mass., and died there. 

66o Warren A., born 
of Milan, N. H. 

661 Rachel (?), born April 16, 1821. 

662 Rufus R., born August 9, 1823 ; married Tryphena 

Walker of Troy, Vt. 

663 Tristram B., born 1830 ; married Mary A. Townsend, 

February 18, 1861. 

664 Roxanna, born 1833 ; married Wesley Abbott, July 2, 

1864. She was a teacher. 

•665 Henry I-I., born January 21, 1835. Enlisted as a sol-

dier in the War of the Rebellion in 1862. 

-358 - 

; married Sarah May 

(From page 34.) 

KIAH BAILEY, born March I1, 1770, was a son of 

Charles Bailey and Abigail (Safford) Bailey. He graduated 

from Dartmouth College in 1793 and became a Congregation-

alist minister. He was ordained at New Castle, Mc., October, 
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AUT4DR jones Brewster, 19B4-
TITLE The Brewster genealogy, 1S8B-1907; a record of the descendants of 

William Brewster of the "Mayflower ruling elder- of the 
Pilgrim church which founded Plymouth cc, on . n 1520; comp= and 

hy Prqm,=( Brewster Jni-fe. 
IMPRINT New York, The Grafton press, 1900:

PHYS DESCR 2 U. fronts., illus. (tncl. maps) plates, port!;., facsms. 24 r: /q, 

NOTE "This ropy i no, 274." 
Paged continuously. 
This work contains the records of eleven generations of Elder 

Wi1l1am Brewster, through four of his grandsons: Benjamin 
Brewster, Isaac Allerton, William Brewster and Wrestling 

1 °CATION CALL NO. STATUS 

1 > Main Llbr C571 .8848 1908 v.) AVAILAB1E 

2 i ain l ihr CS71 ,8848 19OB v.2 AVAILABLE 
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1212 BREWSTER GENEALOGY 

10 ELIZABETH BREWSTER m. Nov. 11, 1744, JOSEPH TIL-
DEN. Ch.: 

i ZERVIAH, b. Sept. 3, 1745. (Lebanon., Conn., T. Rec.) 

11 ELIZABETH BREWSTER m. March 15, 1752, BENJAMIN 
WESSON. (Lebanon, Conn., 1st Chit. Rec.) 

12 FRANCIS BREWSTER m. 1st, 1734, MARY CRAWFORD; 
m. 2d, Jan. 6, 1758, REBECCA PECK, who died near Columbia, 
Cincinnati, 0. His gravestone at Greenwick, N. J., states that he 
died Nov. 24, 1768, aged 58 years. He settled in New Jersey, prob-
ably at Greenwick. His widow, Rebecca, removed to Ohio with their 
son Samuel. an., v-ix b. in New Jersey: 

First wife: 
i DANIEL. 

ii EBENEZER. 
iii BENJAMIN. 
iv HANNAH. 

Second wife: 
V RUTH, b. Nov. 18, 1758. 
vi ANNE, b. Aug. 10, 1760; m. 1st, May 28, 1779, John Hunt; 

m. 2d, John Ambler. 
vii SAMUEL, b. July 14, 1763; d. in Greene Co., Ohio; m. Jan. 

5, 1790, Lois Diament, b. Aug. 15, 1772. He removed to 
Cincinnati, 1792, and later to Greene Co. 11 chn. 

viii DR. JOSEPH, b. Oct. 22, 1765; m. Lucinda, .Carll. A phy-
sician at Deerfield, N. J. 8 chn. 

iX DR. FRANCIS GILBERT, b. Oct. 19, 1768 ; d. at Cumberland, 
N. J., 1828; m. Polly Gibbon Seeley. A physician at. 
Salem, N. J.; removed to Bridgeton, N. J. 4 chn. 

(fri 13 ISRAEL BREWSTER removed from Vermont to Norwich, 
Conn. He m. . Ch. (there may have been other chn.): 

GILBERT, b. Jan. 30, 1784; m. Lois Gilson; removed from 
'Norwich to Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 8 chn. 

14 JAMES BREWSTER m. Apr. 24, 1776, ANNA FOSTER. 
His father, traditionally named Daniel Brewster, removed from Con-
necticut to Long Island. James Brewster lived on Long Island, 
and served in the 2d Continental Artillery, from Suffolk County, 
L. I., as lieutenant and later captain, 1777-82. Chn., b. near River 

Head, L. I.: 

ecs„,,t,ab-p Ab, z-reff 
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1377. II. Jos EP H was b. Jan. 16, 1763 ; in. Rebecca or Rhoda Miller, Aug. 5, 1784 ; (446) 
she is called " Roby " on her grave-stone ; d. Aug. 20, 1848. He d. 
Feb. 8, or 15, 1814 or 1815 at Cumberland, R. I. A farmer. 

1378. III. LEVI was b. March 25, 1765 ; m. Rebecca Sheldon, May 20, 1797 ; shed. (447) 
Aug. 20, 1843, aged 74 years and was buried in Arnold Mill's burying 
ground. He d. April 16, 1856. A farmer. 

1379. IV. Lois was b. Dec. 4, 1767 ; m. Bt*Olitin Hill, Nov. 17, 179o. Residence, Cum-

berland, R. I. A farmer. 

1380. V. DOLLY was b. Nov. 22 or 25, 1769 or 177o; in. Dan Carpenter, No. 1291, son 

of Ezekiel, No. 495, Dec. 25, 1799. Residence, Attleboro. A farmer. 

1381. VI. ABIGAIL was b. Nov. 8, 1771 ; m. William Gay, published Jan. 7, 1792. Res-

idence, New London, N. H. A shoemaker. 

1382. VII. JOHN was b. Jan. 21, 1774 ; m. /17(7nty Bishop, March 3, 18(35, b. Dec. (448) 

II, 1780 and cl. Oct. 20, 1863. He d. May 18, 1851 at Attleboro. A 
farmer. 

1383. VIII. GEORGE was 1). June 28, 1776. He went South. 

1384. IX. LYDIA was b. June 18, 1778 ; d. young. 

CO 1385. X. JESSE was b. Nov. 9, - 178o m. Polly Gilson, Sept. 15. 18o5. They (449) 
moved to Kirkland, N. Y. A machinist. 

1386. XI. PEREZ was b. March 2, 1785 ; m. &Sall Whiting, March 24, 1807. She (450) 

is called on her gravestone " Susannah." She d. Nov. 13, 1817, aged 

27 years. Resided in Wrentham, Mass. and Pawtucket. R. I. A farmer. 

1387. XII. POLLY was b. June IS, 1786 : in. 1St Oliver Pierce, Dec. 23, 1804 ; m. 2d, Isaac 

Shepardson. Residence, Wrentham, Mass. A farmer. They had six chil-

dren : 1, Isaac, b. April 7, 1818, probably in Attleboro, m. 1st Betsey J. 

Starkey, by her he had two children, Edwin Genoro. b. 1842, and Frank 

Leslie, b. in 1848, his 2(1 \\life was Esther J. Hunt, he was a manufacturer 

of -jewelry in North Attleboro; he d. Jan. 25, 1892 ; 2, Mau, b. March 7, 

182o, m. Columbia Tingley, residence, Wrentham. Mass., they had four chil-

dren, namely-Mary Anne who d. in 1894, Willard Francis who d. in 188o, 

Gardiner Columbia who d. in 188o, Harriet, b. June 23, 1854, probably in 

Wrentham ; 3, Otis, h. May 9, 1822, probably in Attleboro, in. Lucy Sabina 

Pierrepant, he d. July, 1886, residence, Waterbury, Conn., they had two 

children, namely-Arthur Otis, b. 1847, and Ellen Antoinette, b. in 1852 ; 4, 

John, b. Sept. 5, 1824, probably in Attleboro, m. 1st, Emily Albro, by her he 

had two children, naively-Charles Alden, b. 1852, and Ella Howard, b. 1850 ; 

he in. 2d, Delia Amanda Hamlin, by her he had four children, namely-George 

Lawrence, b. 1860, Harry Winthrop, b. 1864, Mary Louisa, b. 1871, Jennie 

Inez, b. 1873, residence Attleboro and Mansfield, Mass.; for many years a 

manufacturer of jewelry ; 5, Harriet, b. Jan. 13, 1S27, probably in Attle-

boro ; in. Nelson White, they have one son, Edwin, who is a commissary in 

the U. S. Army ; 6, Lewis, b. Oct. 7, 1828, died in California. 

1388. XIII. SALLY was b. April 15, 1788 ; in. Larnard Whipple, Dec. 27, r8ro, at Cumber-

land, R. I. A farmer. 
Many of the Carpenters, Whipples and Gilsons removed from Cumberland, R. I., to Troy and 

Greenwich, N. Y., about 179o. 

• No. 1377 ; FAMILY 209. 
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399. 
EBER CARPENTER' 1232, of James 458, 

William iS, Benjamin 34, Ebenezer 128, James 458. 
Gen. 9: Children 9, b. in Alscead, N. H. 

2627. I. HARVEY was b. Dec. 24, 1803 ; m. 1st, ZylAa H Chandler, of Colerain, (775) 
Mass., June to, 1829 who d. Dec. 16, 1837 ; m. 2d, Thirza W. Scott, 
Feb. 22, 1843, b. June 6, 18o8 and d. July 11, 1848: in. 3d, Cornelia 111 
Cobleigh, Dec. 15, 1851. 

He studied medicine with his father and took the degree of M. D. about 1827, from the Medical 
College at Castleton, Vt. He soon located in Chesterfield, N. H. and secured a good practice. 
He served one or two terms in the state legislature; he was respected not only as a physician 
but as a genial, liberal, good citizen. He died at his home in Chesterfield, Aug. 13, 1852. 

2628. II. ASA HOLDEN was b. Feb. 26, 1806 ; m. Abigail Walker, May 29, 1827 ; (776) 
m. 2d, Fanny Watkins, of Walpole, N. H., who now resides at Walpole. 

2629. III. EBER GREENE was b. Aug. t, 1808 ; in. Mary K. Stanley, b. Feb. 3, (777) 

1814; he d. Nov. 2, 1884. He moved to Athens, Ohio. A physician. 

263o. IV. JAMES LADD was b. Aug. 21, 1810 and d. Aug. 6, 1851. 

2631. V. ALPHEUS was b. Dec. 25, 1812 ; m. Hannah Metcalf, July, 1843 ; he d. March 
7, 1854. Residence,.Hinsdale, N. H. A farmer. 

(..) 2632. VI. ALGERNON SIDNEY was b. Oct. 16, 1814 ; in. Jane Frances Coolidge, NOV. (778) 
30, 1859, daughter of Henry and Calista Pond Coolidge, b. Feb. It, 
1827, in Keene, N. H., where she has always resided ; he d. March 4, 1885. 

He studied medicine with his father, graduated and received the degree of M. D. at the Vermont 
medical college at Woodstock, Vt., in June, 1837. He practiced a while in his native town of 
Alstead, afterwards at South Gardner, Mass., settling finally in Keene, N. H., where for 40 
years or more he was a prominent physician. The last 25 years of his life he stood among the 
first in the state as a practitioner and medical councillor. 

2633. VII. PAMELIA SMITH was b. Oct. 6, '1816, in Alstead; m. George F. Starkweather, 
April 2, 1838. Residence, Walpole, N. H. A cordwainer. 

2634. VIII. GEORGE HAMILTON was b. Oct. 9, 182o ; m. 1st, Maly Welch, April 21, (779) 
1841, daughter of Chief Justice Welch of Ohio and was b. Sept. 25, 
1830, in Athens and d. Jan. 13, 1888 ; m. 2d, Mary E. Bassill, daughter of 
the Hon. Benjamin Bassill, of Clarksboro or Clarksville, Va., where she was 

b. Feb. 28, 1845. 
He studied medicine with his father and elder brother and entered the Vermont medical college, 

then a prominent medical school. In 1840 he took his second course at the Berkshire medical 
college at Pittsfield. Here he had the personal instruction of surgeon Willard Parker of New 
York. At the close of this course he received and accepted a proposition from Dr. Marshall S. 
Mead, an old practitioner of Northfield, Mass., to assist him in his practice. He remained here 
a year and then attended his third course at the Vermont medical college, at Woodstock, Vt., 
taking the degree of M. D. in June, 1842 ; the same year he located at Athens, Ohio, and remained 
in practise there until 1881, with the exception of the time he served in the United States army, 
in 1862 and 1863, as surgeon of the 91st regiment of the Ohio volunteers of infantry; resigning 
his position on account of physical disability received in the service he returned to his home in 
Athens, where in due time he was again in full practice. He was recognized as one of the promi-
nent physicians and surgeons of southeastern Ohio. He removed in 1881 to Cleveland, Ohio. 
The doctor has now retired from professional life and is the only remaining survivor of his fath-
er's large family. . 

2635. IX. CHARLES DARWIN was b. Feb. 17, 1823, in Alstead; m. Eliza Anne (780) 
Clark, Jan. to, 1844; he d. May z, 1847 ; she in. 2d, Mr. Wilder of 
Hinsdale, N. H. She d. Feb. 11, 1868. A farmer. Residence, Chester-
field, N. H. 

No. 2627 ; FAMILY 399. 
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The deceased was a member and deacon of the Universalist church and also a member of the 
Sunday school. He marched at the head of the Sunday school procession, on the opening day 
of the Cotton Centenary celebration, with an. upright carriage and fi rm step. He has left 
behind a grand and noble character and no enemies." 

2719. II. MARY was b. Feb. 5, 1802 ; in. Royal Sibley, Feb. 5, 1824. She d. June 5, 
1881, aged 8o years. Residence, Providence, R. I. A manufacturer. 

2720. M. GEORGE ALBERT was b. Sept. 8, 1812 and d. Aug. 3o, 181.4., in Cumberland, R. I. 

418. 

EZEKIEL CARPENTER." 1292, of Ezekiel 495, 
William IS, Nathaniel 36. Dan 14o, Ezekiel 493. 

Gen. 9. Children to, b. in Providence. R. I. 

2721 . WNEY was b. Oct. 24, 18o m. Anne Eliza Carpenter, No. 2913, Nov. (801) 

2, 1828, daughter of Noah, No. 1372. A merchant. 

2722. II. ELIZABETH BUCKLIN was b. Aug. 2, 1803. 

2723. III. SUSAN SHELDON was b. Oct. 1o, i8o5 and d. March 2, 1823, at Providence, R. I. 

2724. IV. SARAH ANN was b. Jan. 14, 1808 ; m. Franklin Pierce, December, 1838. Res-

idence, Providence, R. I. 

2725. V. MARY ANN was b. March It, 1810 ; in. Job Stanley, in 1840 and went to Phil-
adelphia, Penn. A house carpenter. 

(0 2726. VI. CYMANTHIA SHELDON was b. March II, 1812 ; M. E. A. Gilson, June 12, 1836. 

A carpenter. 

2727. VII. CAROLINE POWER was b. May 12, 1814 ; Ill. Li7111.5' W. Dexter, Oct. 12, 1840. 

A barber. 

2728. VIII. DEXTER BUCKLIN was b. Dec. 25, 1816; in. Angeline Chase, March 26, 1845, 
daughter of Benjamin Chase. A merchant. 

2729. IX. MARTHA SHELDON was b. May 5. 1819. 

2730. X. FRANCES EMELINE was b. Feb. 6, 1822 ; in. Lorenzo B. Gilson, Nov. 15, 1841. 
Residence, Woonsocket, R. I. A machinist. 

419. 

JOHN R. CARPENTER' 1297, of Oliver 499, 

William 18, Nathaniel 36, Dan 140, Oliver 499. 
Gen. 9. Children 6, b. in Providence, R. I. 

2731. I. REBECCA was b. about 18io in. 1st, Alfred Rickard, March 1 o, 1828 ; Ill. 2d, 

Stephen A. Phillips. A merchant. 

2732. II. ADELIA ; m. Ebenezer N Paddleford, Nov. 23, 1831. A tailor and merchant. 

2733. III. MARY ; M. Joshua Nanschausen and resided in Wisconsin. A farmer. 

2734. IV. OLIVER. A merchant. 

2 735 - V. LYDIA ; M. 5111171 .Aranscheutsen and resided in Wisconsin. A farmer. 

2736. VI. SARAH; d. July II, 1824, aged 14. 

No. 2719 ; FAMILY 418. 

.14.1,a>

Pzu,r. 110, CelielAttLe 



336 CARPENTER MEMORIAL. 

2928. V. REBECCA was b. March 28, z8o5, m. Daniel Ellis. A farmer and machinist. 

2929. VI. MARY was b. March 12, 1807, M. Calvin Richards, Mary Richards is still living 
(1894) in Cumberland. A farmer and shoemaker. 

She is 87 years of age, and is the daughter of Levi Carpenter No. 1378, She states that her 
father has told frequently of carrying provisions to the Union garrison when stationed in Rhode 
Island. At one time, while his horse was feeding in the field, a cannon-ball came so near him 
and gave him such a fright that he would not put his head down for more grass for the remainder 
of the time that he was there. A garrison was stationed at one time opposite the cemetery, 
near the Pawtucket line, and at another time, at Pawtuxet. It is probably Pawtuxet where he 
carried the provisions, as the British would frequently sail up the river and give them a few 
shots to stir them up. The distance was such that it would be necessary to bait his horse before 
his return. 

293o. VII. GEORGE was b. Aug. 28, 1810 and d. March 20, 1832. 

448. 

JOHN CARPENTER' 1382, of Asa 531, 
William IS, Noah IS, Stephen 133, Asa 531. 

Gen. 9. Children 6, b. in Attleboro, Mass. 

2931• I. HANNAH was b. Dec. 26, i8o5 ; m. Whiting Hayden, Nov. 26, 1829 ; sue d. 
April 5, 1889, at Willimantic, Conn., their place of residence. A manufacturer. 

2932. II. ABIGAIL was b. July 5, 1807 ; m. Noah Aver)' Carpenter, No. 2914, May 26, 
1832, son of Noah and Mary (Chase) Carpenter, No. 1372, b. Sept. 25, 1808, 
d. April 26, 1869. A house carpenter. 

2933. III. NAMON BISHOP was b. Aug. 4, 1809 ; in. Sylvia Freeman, April 3o, 1837 ; (837) 
she d. May 19, 1865, aged 61 years. He d. Feb. 5, 1877 in his 69th year. 
A farmer. 

2934. IV. ASA FoLLETT was b. Aug. 31, 1811 ; d. March 1, 1816 in Attleboro. 

2935. V. WILLIAM HENRY was b. May 22, 1814 ; in. Hannah Sweetland, April 17, 1859 ; 
she d. June 8, 1867, aged 47 years. He cl. Oct. 25, 1888, aged 74 years. A 
farmer and machinist. 

2936. VI. LEWIS SMITH was b. May 12, 1817 ; M. Cynthia A. Cargill of Cumber- (838) 
land, R. I., Nov. 3o, 1843, b. Feb. 18, 1818 and d. July 21, 1880. He 
cl. April 28, 1896. Residence, Cumberland, R. I. A farmer. 

Lewis S. Carpenter was found dead in his bed at Adamsdale, April 28, 1896. Mr. Carpenter was 
the son of John and Nancy (Bishop) Carpenter, and was born and had always lived in the house 
in which he died. He was a farmer and in the pursuit of this calling manufactured a large 
quantity of cider, which was considered of the best. Indeed, " Carpenter's cider" was well 
known all the country round. 

449. 
JESSE CARPENTER' 1385, of Asa 531, 

William IS. Noah 3S, Stephen 133, Asa 331. 
Gen. 9. Children 6, b. in Attleboro, Mass. 

2937. I. EMILY was b. Dec. 13. 1805. 

2938. II. LUCINDA was b. March 18, 18o8. 

2939. III. GEORGE was b. Feb. 24, 181i. 

2940. IV. ALBERT. 

2941. V. MARIA. 

2942 . VI. JESSE. 
No. 2928 ; FAMILY 44.8. 
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4842. III. JAMES HARVEY was b. Oct. 3, 1833 ; d. Oct. 2, 1834. 

4843. IV. LUCRETIA AUGUSTA CHANDLER was b. July 6, 1835 ; d. Sept. 26, 1890, at Mont-

rose, Pa. She was an estimable maiden lady who for 35 years of her life was, 

a teacher in the Sabbath school. 

4844. V. CHARLES HARVEY was b. Aug. 27, 1845 ; d. Nov. 8, 1866, in Mississippi. 

He enlisted in the 2d Ohio heavy artillery. 

776. 

ASA H. CARPENTER' 2628, of Eber 1232, 

William 18, Benjamin 34, Ebenezer 128, James 458, Eber 1232. 

Gen. Io. Children 5, b. in Alstead, N. H. 

4845. I. FREDERICK WALKER was b. April 12, 1828. 

4846. II. EMILY AMELIA was b. April 18, 1833. 

4847. III. HARRIET LOUISA W. was b. Dec. 6, 1837. 

4848. IV. ALBERT HAMLIN was b. Oct. 3o, 1841. 

4849. V. MARY JANE was b. March 15, 1830 ; cl. Jan. 23, 1832. 

777. 
EBER G. CARPENTER' 2629, of Eber 1232, 
William 18, Benjamin 34, Ebenezer 128, James 458, Eber 1232. 

Gen. io. Children 5, b. in Athens, Ohio. 

485 0. I. MARY PAMELIA was b. Sept. 15, 1834; m. Rudolph Steigner, April 27, 1853. 
He is an attorney-at-law and a judge of the common pleas court; his father 
was b. in Berne, Switzerland. 

4851. II. GEORGE HARVEY was b. Nov. 18, 1837 ; d. Sept. I0, 1861. 

He served in the Civil War and died in the service. 

4852. III. ELLEN MARIA was b. Jan. 20, 1841 ; m. John L. Hatfield, Feb. 27, 1867. He is 

a minister, teacher and farmer. 

4853. IV. EMMA L. was b. Feb. 16, 1844. 

4854. V. JULIA ELIZA was b. March 20, 1847 ; M. Robert W. Erwin, M. D., April 19, 187o, 

778. 
ALGERNON S. CARPENTER° 2632, of Eber 1232, 

William 18, Benjamin 34, Ebenezer 128, James 458, Eber 1232. 
Gen. 1o. Children 2, b. in Keene, N. H. 

4855. I. MARY ALGERMIEME was b. Oct. 8, 1860. She resides with her mother in 
Keene, N. H. 

4856. II. CAROLINE SIDNEY was b. Sept. 18, 1865. 

779. 
GEORGE H. CARPENTER' 2634, of Eber 1232, 

William 18, Benjamin 34, Ebenezer I2S, James 458, Eber 1232. 

Gen. 10. Children 2, b. probably in Athens, Ohio. 

4857. I. CHARLES DARWIN was b. Dec. 12, 1849 ; in. 1st, Lizzie Bayard, Of 1226). 

No. 4842; FAMILY 776. 
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7205. II. CORDELIA MARIA was b. Nov. 8, 1827 ; m. Canfield Jennings, of Evansville, N. 
Y., in 1846 ; she d. March 11, 1888. They had four children : t, Lucetia 
I.; 2, Charles D.; 3, Charles H.; 4, Mary G. 

1338. 

WILLIAM CARPENTER'° 5635, of Elijah 3445► 

Joseph 19, Benjamin 46, Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse 1618, Elijah 3445. 
Gen. 11. Children 2, b. in Nelson, N. Y. 

7207. I. DELIA ; m. Byron Poole of Nelson, N. Y. 'Residence, Michigan in 1883. 

7205. II. WILLIAM ALPHEUS ; m. Ellen Richardson, daughter of Patience Car- (1518D 
penter, and Benjamin Richardson. Patience Richardson was the 
daughter of Elijah Carpenter, No. 3458. Residence, Nelson, N. Y. 

1339. 

JESSE CARPENTER'° 5636, of Elijah 3445, 
Joseph 19, Benjamin 46, Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse•1618, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. 11. Children 6, b. probably in Nelson, N. Y. 

7209. I. DAVID ; m. Sophronia Parker, of Cazenovia, N. Y. They moved to Iowa. 
They have two children, both girls. 

721o. II. LUCIEN F.; m. Electa Bardwell. Residence, Syracuse, N. Y., and later Ashta-
bula, Ohio. 

7211. III. JEANETTE was b. July 20, 1832, in Nelson, N. Y.; m. Lester Gilson, of Syracuse, 
N. Y., Nov. 17, 1852. Residence, Mendota, Ill., now Rockford, Ill. 

7212. IV. LEROY. 

7213. V. ELIZABETH. She was for more than 12 years a teacher of the blind, in New 
York city. 

7214. VI. ADELBERT ; was killed at the battle of Pittsburg Landing. He was assistant 
quartermaster. He d. April 6, 1862. 

1340. 

SAMUEL S. CARPENTER' 5637, of Elijah 3445, 
Joseph 19, Benjamin 46, Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse 1618, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. II. . Children 4, b. in Tully, N. Y. 

7215. I. NELSON ; moved to Wisconsin. 

7216. II. WATTS ; moved to Wisconsin. 

7217., III. EMERENCY ; went to Wisconsin. 

7218. IV. ELsIE ; went to Wisconsin with the rest of the family. 

1341. 

GEORGE S. CARPENTER' 5638, of Elijah 3445, 
Joseph 19, Benjamin 46, Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse KO, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. i 1. Children 6, b. in Nelson, N. Y. 

7219. I. GEORGE C.; m. .Prances Cushman. 

No. 7205 ; FAMILY 1338. 
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7205. ii. I; b. Nov. 8. 182 7 : m. Canfield Jennings, of Evansville, N. 

Y., in 1846 ; she d. March i i, 1888. They had four children : i, Luella 

I.; 2, Charles .D.; 3, Charles H.; 4, Mary G. 

7207. I. 

7208. I I. 

7209. I. 

7 2 1 0. I I. 

7 2 1 . III. 

7212. IV. 

7 2 3. V. 

7 214. 

7215. 

7 2 16. 

7 2 17. 

7218. 

VI. 

7219. I. 

1338. 

WILLIAM CARPENTER" 5635, of Elijah 3445, 
Joseph 19, Benjamin 46, Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse 1618, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. r 1. Children 2, b. in Nelson, N.Y. 

DF,LIA ; nl. Byron Poole of Nelson, N. Y. Residence, Michigan in 1883. 

WiLLI A NI ALPHEUS ; in. Ellen Richardson, daughter of Patience Car- (I518D 
penter, and Benjamin Richardson. Patience Richardson was the 
(laughter of Elijah Carpenter, No. 3458. Residence, Nelson, N. Y. 

va 1339. 

JESSE CARPENTER" 5636, of Elijah 3445, 
Joseph 19. Benjamin 46, Benjamin 18.8, William 629, Jesse 1618, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. i 1. Children 6, b. probably in Nelson, N.Y. 

DAvit); m. Sophronia Parker, of Cazenovia, N. Y. They moved 

They have two children, both girls. 

LuciEN F.; in. Eletta Bardwell. Residence, Syracuse, N. Y., and later Ashta-

bula. Ohio. 

•P.TrE was b. July 20, 1832, in Nelson, N. Y.; m. Lester Gilson, of Syracuse, 

N. Y., Nov. 17, 1852. Residence, Mendota, 111., now Rockford, Ill. 

LEim. 

ELI np:TH. 
York city. 

A I) ELBERT ; was killed at the battle of Pittsburg Landing. 

quartermaster. He d. April 6, 1862. 

to Iowa. 

She was for more than 12 years a teacher of the blind, in New 

He was 

1340. 

SAMUEL S. CARPENTER' 5637, of Elijah 3445, 

Joseph 19, Benjamin 46. Benjamin 188, William 629, Jesse 1618, Elijah 3445. 

Gen. I i. Children 4, b. in Tully, N. Y. 

NELSON ; moved to Wisconsin. 

WATTS ; moved to WISCOliSi11. 
ERENCV ; went to W iSC011Si 11. 

ELSIE ; went to Wisconsin with the rest of the family. 

1341. 

GEORGE S. CARPENTER" 5638, of Elijah 3445, 

Joseph 19. Benjamin 46, Benjamin ISS. William 629, Jesse 1613. Elijah 3445. 
Gen. II. (:hildren 6, b. in Nelson, N. Y. 

GEORGE C.; M. Frances Cushman. 

No. 7205 ; FAMILY 13J8. 
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346 EVELAND GEN'LLOGY. 

C f //c, 
2131 Aurelia' Adams, b. Mar. 10, 1793, d. Ohio 

Canterbury, 1816-18, Calvin Woodward of Voluntown,-:
in. Elijah Woodward of Preston, Conn. Of Canterburk' 
0. to 1897, Oregon afterward. 2132 Charles', b. June 

674. 
Cornelius' Adams ( ,Abigail4, Josiah', Josiah, Moses1), 

1823, a. 15, M. 1St, Apr. 14, 1 7 74, Esther Steadman of Ham 
Conn., b. ab. 1749, d. Aug. 21, 1805, a. 56. He m. 2d Olive'' 
b. ab. 1756, d. Oct. 31, 1809, a. 53. He M. 3d, 1812, MTS. A 
Call of Sterling, Windham co., Conn., b. ab. 1762, d. M 
1838, a. 76. Ch. by ist m. : 

2133 Thomas" Adams, b. Mar. 21, 1775, Canterbury, 
grad. Yale College 180o. 

2134 Cornelius' Adams (Rev.), b. Nov. 9, 1776, Canterb 
Conn. ; grad. Yale College 1803 ; ordained Dec. 5, 1805. 

+2135 Sloan/an' Adams, b. Sept. 25, 1778, Canterbury, 
2136 Josiah' Adams, b. Dec. 1o, 1780, Canterbury, Co 
2137 Daniel' Adams, b. Mar. 6, 1783, C. ; grad. Yale; 

Anna' Adams, b. Oct. 7, 1785, Canterbury. 
Esther' Adams, b. June 24, 1788, C. 

2138 Betsey' Adams, d. Centerville, R. I., July 30,.186 
Dec. 2, 1810, as 2d w., Capt. Gamaliel Lockwood Hough; 

Dea. Cornelius' Adams lived at North Canterbury, Conn.; 
father's homestead ; "carpenter and farmer. 

675. 
Ebene;ver' Adani,s (Abigail4, Josiah', Josiah2), d. Br 

Conn., Jan. 31, 183-y, a. 85, m. ist, Apr. 8, 1779, Mary M. 
North Canterbury, Conn., 1752, d. there•Sept. 17, 1792, 
of Anthony or Benjamin Morse. He m. 2d, Brooklyn; 
1792, Mary Merritt, b. 1760, d. B. Dec. 29, 1843, a. 83`,' 
seph Merritt. Ch. by ist m. : 

2139 Zadock" Adams, b. Feb. 15, 1780, Canterbury)
settled in N. Y. state. 

2140 John Cleveland' Adams, b. Jan. 12, 1782, Can 
2141 Ebenezer' Adams, b. Sept. 8, 1784 ; went int073.,:, ,

N. Y. By 2d m. : Betsey° Adams, b. Sept. 29, 1795, d.'1: • 
unm. ; Polly° Adams, b. 1797, d. Sept. 19, 1862, a. 65, unm 
Merritt' Adams, b. June 29, 1800, unm. last known. 

2142 Mary Morse' Adams, b. June 29, 1800, M. Ca,
1820, Johnson Cady, a s. Richard Cady; res. Solon, Cort 
N. Y. 

DESCENDANTS OF MOSES' CLEVELAND. 

677. 
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',1c01elb A dams (Abigail4, Josiah', Josiah'), d. Williamstown, 

1827, a. 74, M. Canterbury, Conn., May II, 1777, 

.44 itahfield of North Canterbury, Co,nn., b. ab. 1756, d. 

82o, a. 64. Lived at Canterbury, farmer. Ch. : 
Samuel' Adams, b. Feb. 8, 1778, North Canterbury, 

183o, m. .Feb. 8, 1807, Fidelia Esterbrook; she d. Oct. 

Elisha' Adams, b. Nov. II, 1780, N. Canterbury, d. 

ester, N. Y. 
2144 Elijah' Adams, b. Dec. 17, 1783, N. Canterbury, d. 

e, N. Y., Jan. 17, 1857, in. Eunice Kendall; she d. June, 

Luther" Adams, b. Feb. 22, 1785, N. Canterbury, d. 

.170785 ; Betsey" Adams, b. Mar. 27, 1786, Putney, Windham 

t., d. unm.; Polly' Adams, b. July 10, 1787, P., d. Mar. 4, 179o. 

2145 John' Adams, b. Dec. 2, 17S8, P., d. 
2, 1851, M. Sally Jeffords, b. Mar. 4, 1792, d. Oct. 24, 1861. 

246 Abigail' Adams, b. Apr. 12, 179o, Putney, m. Samuel 

lin,' a Mormon minister. 
47 Luther' Adams, b. Oct. 27, 1791, P., d. Randolph, Vt., 

2o ;:I872, m. Dec. I, 1814, Lydia Reed, she d. Dec. 20, 1881. 

11148 Parker' Adams, b. Sept. 5, 1793, Putney, d. Williams-

ilov. 6, 1851, m. Mar. 1, 1815, Salome Perry. 
149 Polly' Adams; b. Dec. II, 1796, Putney, d. Williams-

, ec. 14, 1851, m., 1815, Andrew Reed. 
• Po Lovisa" Adams, b. July 10, 1800, Putney, m. Warren 

Jilson ; settled in Illinois. r/ -

682. 
OMON° CLEAVELAND (Elisha{, Josiah', Josiah, Moses'), d. 

`daughter was 10 years old, m. Lucretia Owen, she d. 

daughter was io years old; lived at Bath, N. Ch. : 
. : 
'2-113IGAILe CLEAVELAND. 

684. 
pRo CLEVELAND (Elisha', Josiah', Josiah'), d. Bath, 
t}::

ezer Cleveland' Siznbbrn.

•, • • 
,;;18,- 1796, a. 42, m. Sept. 1777, Mark Sanborn.; Ch.' 
.!.;,.:1 • • 

'4 -Enoch" Sanborn, m. : Son' living in Ohio, 1881, 

fe3/ 9nly7 in Whitestown, Oneida co., N. Y., and Bath, 

Daughters' Sanborn. 
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352 HARDYS AND HARDInS 

taken from the account of his death as it appeared in The Jou 
the local newspaper, under date of 20 Nov. 1924: 

In the death at Dunnville (Ont.) on Sunday, November 16th, of 
A. S. Hardy, Uxbridge loses one of its oldest citizens. Mr.' Hardy 
to Uxbridge in the early part of 1874, so that he had been a resident 
for over fifty years. During that time he had identified himself with 
life of the town in a good many ways, having served as a member of 
Town Council and a member of the Public Library Board. He was 
very much interested in the I. 0. 0. F., having been Noble Crane* 
D. D. G. M. for this district. Some years ago Nipissing Lodge. No. 
presented him with the Veteran's Jewel, of which he was very proud. 

Mr. Hardy was a man oi a very varied experience, having been at cliff 
ent times in his life spinner, merchant, soldier, tuner, manufacturer 
traveler. He had been connected with the Mason and Hamlin Organ .
Piano Company of Boston; McLeod and Wood, Guelph; the Uxbrid 
Organ and Piano Company, and other organ and piano companies a 
was a wonderfully skilled tuner. He was very fond of music, both v 
and instrumental, and was particularly fond of the violin. He had a g 
deal to do years ago with the development of orchestral music in Uxbridg 
In his earlier life, he had a fine tenor voice. He had written and publish 
several musical compositions. He was a man of strong personality, wi 
a decided vein of independence, with a good deal of the pioneer instin 
a very tine sense of humor, and a great belief in education. 

He belonged to the Puritan stock of New England, and was descended 
from many New England families of distinction. . . . On his mother's 
side Mr. Hardy was descended from Edward Spaulding who came 'to 
Virginia in 1619 and afterwards settled in New England about 1630." 

Children: 

95 Lucy8, b. at Boston, Mass., 1864-5; d. in infancy. 
%* .011. EDWIN AusTIN8, b. at Laconia, N. H., 30 Aug. 1867; in. 6 Jul. 

1891, ANNIE FLORENCE EVERETT. 
97 iii. liSTELLA LOUISA8, b. at Guelph, Ont., Canada, 23 Mar. 1871; 

m. at Toronto, Ont., 19 Sept. 1894, CHARLES E. Huctm of 
Portsmouth, England; d. at Toronto, Ont., 25 Dec. 1932, 
buried at Uxbridge, Ont. Children: 

CHARLES, b. at Toronto 26 Apr. 1896; m. KATE DEVEREUX. 
Six children. 

ALBERT, b. at Uxbridge, 19 Sept. 1901. 
HATTIE MAN', b. at Sarnia, Ont. 13 May 1910. 

15. Newspaper excerpt by courtesy of 1)r. Edwin Austin Hardy, 12.1 Duplex Ave.„ 
Toronto, Canada. 

SA M II ARDN' M 11,Y OP BEVERLY, MASS. 

SUSAN ELF.cms, b. at Guelph, 1873; d. 1875. 

v. WARREN WALLACES, b. 4 Aug. 1875; d. 1876. 

77. JouN N.7 HARDY (Nicholas Gilman", 
John'', Nicholas', 

Theophilus2, Samnell), born at Springfield, N. H., 1849 ; 

tried. at Springfield, 10 Nov. 1886, ROSALTHA M. Frnap, 

tighter of AsA N. and LvniA (EASTMAN) F VIFJ,D, born at 

ilmot, N. H., 1848. 

ohn N. 1-Tardy was a farmer and resided at Springfield all his 

fe. 

Children, born at Springfield, N. H.: 

353 

100 i. BERTH As, b. 7 Mar. 1887. 

01 ii.. MAncir.8, b. 7 Nov. 1889. 

80. JAMES H. 7 H A itpv ( Sa cI5, Nicholas", Biley3, ‘• 

Theophiln.S2, Sainuen, born at Springfield , N. Ff., 26 May 1846 ; 

married AL MIRA A. S A 1011:,N T (BRYANT?), daughter of M ATT II Kw 

and Ratty BRYANT. 

James H. Hardy was a farmer. 

Children, born at Springfield : 

102 i. ANsP.1.8, b. 27 Dec. 1867; d. 31 Jan. 1877. 

103 ii. LitattE8, b. 21 Jan. 1872: d. at Nlanchestcr, N. 

1894. 

I 211 1;ty 

81. GEORGV, H.7 HARDY (Willis'', Sumter, Nicholas", Bilev3, 

TheophiluP, Sainven, born at Springfield N. H., 9 Apr. 1848 ; 

married MARY D. HILL daughter of SILAS 
andnd died at Southern 

RHODA A. (WIL7 

cox) Him„ born at Holland, Vt., Nov., 1853 a 

Pines, N. C., 30 Dec. 1897. 

George H. Hardy was a farmer and blacksmith. He lived at 

one time in Dixville, P. Q., Canada, and also resided for a time 

at Stratford, N. 1.1 . 

-3 
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454 GENEALOGY OF JOSEPH HILLS. 

ii. WALTER HILLS, b. Newton, March 4, 1861; m. Newton, April 8, 1889, 
Katherine Thayer Hatch, b. Boston, June 13, 1865, daughter of Geo. E. 
Hatch. 

3300. MARY MARIA (Joel', Samuel°, Jabez5, Jabez*, Samuel', Ja-
seph2, .Joseph'), b. Bangor, Maine, April 26, 1840; d. Newton, Mass., 
July 5, 1902, unmarried. 

3301. CAROLINE (Joel', Samuel°, Jabez5, Jabez4, SamueP, Joseph', 
.Joseph'), b. Bangor, Maine, Feb. 6, 1842. Married, Newton, Mass., 
Sept. 2, 1891, Benjamin Ingersoll Leeds, b. Boston, Mass., Dec. 4, 
1836; d. Bethlehem, Grafton Co., N. H., July 31, 1902. His home was 
in Newton where his widow resides, Oct., 1905. 

3302. ABIGAIL Arm° (Sanford', Samuel", Jabez5, Jabez4, Samuel', 
Joseph', .Joseph'), b. Union, Knox Co., Maine, April 5, 1822; d. Portland, 
Maine, Sept. 3, 1886. Married, Dec. 4, 1845, Maydan K. Payson, of 
Natick, Middlesex Co., Mass., who d. at Hyde Park, Norfolk Co., Mass., 
Dec. 21, 1880. 

Children of Abigail A. (Hills) and Maydan K. Payson : 

i. LAURISTON MAYDAN, b. Union, Aug. 30, 1846; d. Natick, Jan. 4, 1851,. 
ii. Mniutii.DA Lisnrrm, b. Natick, Nov. 25, 1848; d. Natick, June 3, 1853. 

iii. Avis LisETTE, b. " Aug. 28, 1854; m. June 23, 1879, Thomas .1. 
Murphy. 

iv. ANNE ELIZABETH, b. • Dec. 14, 156. . Boston, Mass., May 9, 1858. 
a itriA -Pr 

3303. .1-cm, FisnEn° (Sanford', Samuel°, Jabez5, Jabez4, Samuel', 

Viloseph2, Joseph'), b. Union, Knox Co., Maine, Oct. 1, 1823 ; d. San 
c/Francisco, Cal., Feb. 10, 1897. Married, July 4, 1852, Susannah G. 

------)- 6/ Gilson, of Boston, Mass., b. Boston, Nov. 1, 1832; living San Francisco, 
897. 

vi  Children of Joel F. and Susannah G. (Gilson) Hills : 

3707. texitung LOUISE, b. Mendocino, Cal., March 16, 1857; m. John W. Beatty. 
370g. ,/L` RANK EUGENE, b. ri " Dec. 6, 1860; —. 

3304. SPENCER WALcorr° (Sanford', Samuel°, Jabez5, Jabez4, Sam-
uel', Joseph, Joseph'), b. Union, Knox Co., Maine, March 24, 1825. 
Married, Natick, Middlesex Co., Mass., Dec. 18, 1853, Aseneth Littlefield, 
of Boston, Mass., b. Wells, York Co., Maine, June 6, 1827. 

Child of this marriage : 

3709. ALICE E., b. Boston, May 16, 1858; d. Jan. 30, 1882. 

3305. HANNAH WALcorr° (Sanford', Samuel°, Jabez5, Jabez*, Sam-
uel', Joseph', Joseph'), b. Union, Knox Co., Maine, Feb. 3, 1827; d. 
Boston, Mass., June 1, 1861. Married, Nov. 18, 1852, James Shapleigh 
Hanscom, b. Eliot, York Co., Maine, June 21, 1825. 

Childrel 
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1841 JEWETT GENEALOGY' r t  ; 
740 DAVID JEWETT (Nehemiah', Joseph", Nehemiah", Joseph', 

,a cr • Edward'), was born in Groton, Mass., Dec. 30, 1712. He married, July
)--- iv ii, 1766, Sybil Gilson. She died May 24, 1767, and he married (2d) Nov.

iliggioacf 23, 1768, Abigail Walker. They lived in Pepperell, Mass., from which 
town he was a soldier in the Revolution. " David Jewett, Pepperell, Pri-
vate, Capt. John Nutting's co., of Minute-men, Col. William Prescott's 
regt., which marched on the alarm of April 19, 1775; service 28 days;
also, Capt. James Hosley's co. of volunteers, Col. Jonathan Reed's regt ;
enlisted Sept. 26, 1777; discharged Nov. 9, 1777; service 1 mo 15 days; 
company raised in Townsend, Pepperell, and Ashby, and marched to assist 
Army under Maj. Gen. Gates." (" Mass. Soldiers and• Sailors in War of 
the Rev.," Vol. VIII.) 

1539 
Children,, born in Pepperell, Mass., by first wife: 

Solomon, born May 15 
d 

17 67; married Phebe Adams.* i7 /.fit; 
I *At /7 

Children, by second wife: 
,1540 Sybil, born Jan. 21, 1770.. 
(Y1541 Abigail, born Nov. 16, 1771; married Joseph Stickney.* 

1542 David, born May 2, 1774; died Aug. 24, 1778. 
1543 A child, born April 17, 1776. 
1544 Lois, born Sept. 20, 1778. 
1545 Lydia, born April 6, 1781; died Feb. 15, 1825. 
1546 Hulda, born Dec. 11, 1783. 

741 LYDIA JEWETT (Nehemiah', Joseph", Nehemiah", Joseph 
.Edward'), was born in Groton, Mass., Feb. 28, 1744. She married, D, 
31, 1767, Simeon Shattuck, son of David and Dorothy (Varnum) Shattu 
of Pepperell. He was born in Pepperell Sept. 12, 1738, and lived 
Fitchburg, Mass., where he died April 6, 1832. She died April 9, 18 

Children: 
1547 Simeon, born in Pepperell, Mass. Dec. 9, 1769; married Feb. 

1799, Lucy Chandler, daughter of David Chandler of Hanov 
N. H. She was born May 13, 1775, and died Dec. 5, 1834. 
died in Wheelock, Vt., May 20, 1826. 

1548 Abel, born in Pepperell, Mass., Nov. 8, 1770; married March 
1794, Mary Farley, daughter of Samuel Farley of Danville, Vt. 

1549 Micah, born in Pepperell, Mass, Dec. 3, 1772; married Dec. 1801, 

Elizabeth Caswell, daughter of Samuel Caswell. She was born 

Sept. 26, 1778. He died in Fitchburg, Mass., May 13, 1852. 
1550 Lydia, born in Pepperell, Mass., Nov. 13, 1774; married Moses' 

Jewett (see 1295).* 
1551 Sewall, born in Pepperell,• Mass., March 25, 1777; married Jan. 181

1799, Elizabeth Perham, who was born in Pepperell Oct. 23, 1714. 
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e for Amherst and Nashua six 
.o years, member of the Constiktio 
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served as Corporal in local militia-, 
.nd Ashly, to reinforce Army under 

2 
3 
4 

•1575 
576 
577 
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Gen. Gates." (" Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in War of the Rev.," Vol. 

e was in Shay's Rebellion in 1786, but was pardoned " as he was a 

1 citizen." 
.. He died in Pepperell, Mass., in 1840. 

Children born in Townsend, Mass.: 
o Rachel born Jan. 9, 1779 ; married Reuben Gates and lived in Wind-

sor, Vt. 
Nathaniel, born Oct. 23, 1780 ; married Betsey Hamblet.* 
Betsey, born Aug. 28, 1782; married Abner Austin.* 
Jedediah, born Oct. 27, 1784. 
Edmund, born June 29, 1786. 
Thomas, born Sept. 19, 1788; died Jan. 20, 1790. 
Asa, born Dec. 2, 1789 ; lived in Lexington, Mass. 
Mary, born  ; married Thomas Holden (his second wife) 

of Boston. 

751 DEACON EDMUND JEWETT (Jedediahm, Joseph", Nehe-

ah", Joseph', Edwards), was born in Pepperell, Mass, Feb. 11, 1757. 

e married there Nov. 23, 1784, Maria Blood, daughter of -HenrY and Mary 

Gilson) Blood of Dunstable. They lived in Pepperell, where for many 

years he was a farmer and deacon of the Congregational Church. He was 

a soldier in the Revolution and served as follows: " Edmund Jewett, Pri-
rate, Capt. Isaac Wood's co., Col. Jonathan Reed's regt. of guards; muster 
roll dated Cambridge, Jan. 21, 1778 ; enlisted March 31, 1778 ; also same co. 
and regt.; joined April 1, 1778 ; service 3 mos. 4 days ; enlistment 3 months 
from April 1, 1778." (" Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in War of the Rev.," 
Vol. VIII.) 

He died in Pepperell May 19, 1835. She died there May 2, 1853. 

Children born in Pepperell, Mass.: 
1578 Susan, born Dec. 3, 1786 ; married John Blood.* 

579 Edmund, born Oct. 10, 1788 ; married Phebe Shepley.* 
1580 Henry, born Oct. 28, 1792 ; married (1st) Rebecca Blood; (2d) 

Eliza Tucker.* 
Lucy, born April 2, 1795 ; died unm. 
Ralph, born March 6, 1797 ; married Mary Jewell and died Jan. 29, 

1850, s. p. 

752 HEPZIBAH JEWETT (Jedediah279, Joseph", Nehemiah", Jo-
h', Edward% was born in Pepperell, Mass., Jan. 24, 1760. She married 

. ay 9, 1786, her cousin Ezekiel Perham of Pepperell, son .of Ezekiel and 
Eunice (Shattuck) Perham. He was born May 27, 1764. She died in 
1816, and he married Phebe Oaks, by whom he had six children. He lived 
to Athens about forty years and then removed to Perrysburg, N. Y., where 
he died in 1843. 
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PREFACE. 

According to the best authority, the name Gillson, or 011son, is derived from Gill and Giles. Archbishop French, in his book on words, remarks concerning the Gillsons, that sonic pronounced the G hard and others soft, and he accounts for it by sayingthe former were the sons of Gilbert, and the latter the sons ofGiles. 
Family surnames were not commonly in use previous to the tenth century. They were first used in France, particularly in Normandy. Previous to the Norman conquest the people in England had generally but one name. 
The (Nilson manic is not found in England previous to tho Norman eeffifiest. The ancestor is said to have conic over from Normandy with William the Conqueror, A. D. 1066, and from the name of Gillson being found in France, gives countenance to this. 

Many of the name were located in Baresby County, Leicester-shire, where some of the name now reside. The writer has a coat of arms sent him by a clergyman of the name, who says that his ancestors have been located in Leicestershire and Rutland for many generations. Unfortunately the parish records where most of them resided do not date back prior to 1653. It is said that the Leicestershire property was originally a park of the ancestor who came over with the conqueror. 
The first of the name who emigrated to New England was William Gillson. He came from County Kent , Eng a land, (prob-bly from the town of Feering, as many of the name were living there) with his wife Frances and two of his sister's chil-dren, Frank and Hannah Damon. He settled in Scituate, Mass., in 1631, (the history of S. says 1633). He probably came over in Winthrop's fleet in 1630. He was one of the founders of the 
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church in Scituate, (January 8, 1635), a man of good. powers of 

mind and property, only four in the colony paying a higher tax 

in 1633. He built, (says Dean in his history of Scituate,) the 

first windmill in the colony for grinding corn, which before was 

pounded. There is an act of court respecting his mill in 1637. 

"It is enacted that ye miller of Scituate shall not take above the 

twelvth part for ye tool for grinding corn." 
He was an assistant in the government of Plymouth colony 

from 1633 to 1638, (with the exception of 1635). In 1633 Ed-

ward Winslow was chosen Governor, William Bradford Deputy 

Governor, and William Gillson one of six assistants. (See 

Bailie's Memoirs of Plymouth Col., p. 209). 

In the first tax list of Plymouth Colony extant, January 2, 

1632-3, William Gillson is assessed 12 shillings. Second tax, 
January 2, 1633-4, 1 pound and 7 shillings, paid in corn, at 6 
shillings per bushel. 

His will is dated January 27, 1639, dying five days after, viz., 
February 1, 1639. Inventory of his estate taken by Anthony 
Amiable, Henry Cobb and Edward Foster. Amount of the 
estate, 229 pounds 3 shillings and 2 pence. He left his estate to 
his. wife Frances, (no Child), and bequests to his nephew and 
niece, Frank and Hannah Damon, and kinsman Daniel Bomb all. 
After the decease of his widow, in 1649, John and Hannah DalliOn 

were sole heirs of his estate. They were very young when they 
came from England under the guardianship of their uncle 
William. The writer has interviewed several of the descendants 
of John Damon, now living in Scituate, but could not obtain 

any information leading to connect the family of William Gillson 

in England with the ancestors of James Gilson of Rehoboth, or 
Joseph Gilson of Groton, Mass. 

John Damon married Catharine Merritt, June, 1644. There 
is an order of court relating to the estate of William Cillson 
after the death of his widow. "June 8, 1649, at this court, John 
Damon required yt lie might enjoy his rights in ye lands of Wil-

liam (Alison, of Scituate. To clear up the aforesaid * rights, 

papers were read and. approved. Whereas, William Gillson did 

in his life time require earnestly several parcels of land for his 
accommodation, but being required of him by us the reason of 

his desire for so much land, bPiny ancient, and having no issue 

of his body to inherit the same after him, his answer was, yt he 
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had brought over with him into New England two of his sister's children from their parents, and was bound in conscience to pro-vide for them ;N- if they were his own. Further, I, Humphrey Turner. of Scituate, do/testify that William Gillson did say to me, I ask this hind vt my kinsfolk may enjoy it when I am dead." The following is taken from the New England Genealogical and Historical Register for 1860, vol. 14. "In a large volume bound .in vellum, now in the Rolls office, Chancery Lane, Lon-don, containin7, the names of persons who left London, emigra-ting to New England and other places between 1630 and 1635, are found two of the name of Gilson, viz.: April 8, 163, theis under written names are to In' transported to New England, em-barked in the Susan and Ellen, Edward Payne, master. The p„ties have brought certificates from ye ministers and justices of ye peace that they are no subsidy men, and are conformable to ye orders and discipline of ye church of England. Among the names occurs that of Ann Gilson, (servant) aged 34." The other is dated May 2, 1635, and reads as follows: 
'Theis under written names are to be transported to ye Barba -does, embarked in ye Alexander, Capt. Burch, master, certificate of Gilbert Grimes, Mr. of Parliament, and certificates from ye ministers whew they late dwelt. The men took the oath of alle-giance and supreiniteie. MP et pred." Among the names is Thomas Gilson, aged 21. 

The Island of Rarbadoes, one of the Caribbean group, was settled by the English at the time New England was colonized, but, the records there are silent in regard to Thomas Gilson or his descendants. • 
After 163s flifferent system prevailed in relation to emigrants from England. Not mtielt inure trouble was taken about them than the rt st. of the cargo of vessels. '17lie number would be en-tered but not the names. Doubtless (the register states) many of the emigrants to the Islam! of Barbadoes, Virginia and other places, eventually made their way to New England. 
The next on the list. of Gilsons are Jose )11 Gilson, of Chelms-ford, and James Gilson, of Rehoboth, Mass. The genealogy of the descendants of Joseldi Gilson, for live generations, will be found in the last pages of the lu.ok. The descendants of .b)seph all write the name i;i7.5fin, the descendants of James, (with a few exceptions) 

PREFACE. ix. 

The writer has not been able to find any record to prove that 

Joseph and James Gilson were or were not of the same family. 

The tradition handed clown from generation to generation 

among the descendants of James Gilson, is the old story of the 

three brothers who came over from England, and that they were 

of Scotch descent. 
The writer has spent much time and means in searching town 

and county records, and all other sources of information in New 

England, in person or through the medium of town clerks, and 

also by an expert in London, in the hope of finding some previ-

ous record of our ancestor, but without success. All records were 

poorly kept in England as well as here. At. the close of the book 

will be found abstracts from Gillson wills, copied from the Eng-

lish Court Probate records. 
Below will be found all that can be ascertained in relation to 

James Gilson of Rehoboth. 

Rehoboth was settled in 1644, by a company formed at Wey-

mouth, Mass., and in 1661, Captain Thomas Willett was em-

ployed by Rehoboth to purchase of Wainsitta (afterwards Alex-

ander), elder brother of King Phillip and son of Massasoit, 

another tract of land, which wits called the Rehoboth North 

Purchase. This purchase included what is now Attleboro, Mass., 

Cumberland, R. I., and a part of Mansfield , and Norton. April 

10, 1666, Thomas Willett resigned and mat- e over the above pur-

chase to Thomas Prence, Josiah Winslow and Thomas South-

worth. And they sold the same elate, viz.. April 10, 1666, to the 

proprietors of Rehoboth that hold there a fifty pound estate and 

upwards, to be equally divided to the purchasers. 

There were seventy-nine whole shares and a half. James Gil-

son's name fi rst appears as one of the parchasers—one share—

(bought of Sumuel Sabin). 

There is no record prior to this date of James Gilson in the 

Rehoboth town books. Unfortunately the oldest records of the 

first church were destroyed by the Indians in King Philip's war, 

at the time they burnt the house of Rev. Noah Newman, (time 

second minister of the town). The town records, however, of 

births, marriages. &e.. go back to the fi rst settlement. l[is name 

does not appear in the proprietors' land records of Rehoboth. 

The purchase gave hint an equal right with the rest of the pro-

prietors. The whole amount paid by the purchasers was four 
2 
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hundred and eighty-four pounds five shillings and five pence. The deed from Samuel Sabin to James Gilson is dated March 20, 1667, and acknowledged the 27th of February, 1673. Re-corded in Plymouth Land Records, h;)ok third, page 3:33. Wit-ness, Nathaniel Paine and William Carpenter. The first division of land to the proprietors, of fifty acres to a share, was made March 18, 1668-9. The second division of fifty acres, February 18, 1684. Third division of fifty acres, October 31, 1699. Fourth division of fifty acres, in 1703. Fifth divi-sion of fifty acres, June 10, 1707. Sixth division of fifty acres, July 21, 1714. Seventh division of twenty acres, February 21, 1726-7. Eighth division of ten acres. April 14, 1735. From the proprietors' records it appears they made their own regulations, gave their own titles to land, and enacted all their laws relative to the ownership and the original eon veyance of their lands to others. A transfer of a share might be made by deed, and recorded in the proprietors' books.
The first and fourth division of land, and also a part of the division in 1707 and 1714, and all of the divisions of land in 1727 and 1735, was taken by James Gilson in what is now called South _Attleboro, and was the homestead farm where he lived and died, and where his children were born. The second division and a part if the third division, as also a part of the divisions of 1707 and 1714, were taken in the we-t part of the purchase, now Cumberland, R. I. 

This land was on the north and west of what was called Mint-Hill. This hill is located near land now owned by James Wetherhead, George W. Clark, and heirs of Nathan Sprague. lie also took up land on the east side of Abbott's Run, 
near where Orrin Mowry now resides. Ills lands near Hunting Hill were sold by his sons (Nathaniel and James) to Jonathan

Sprague, as the proprietors' books show. 
Below will be found a few extracts from the proprietor's records. "First book of Rehoboth North Purchase lands, page 53. Bounds of the lands of James Gilson and his son Nathaniel. Likewise, 50 acres of land laid out to James Gilson and Na-thaniel Gilson, his son, surrounding his firs/ 50 acres, where hishouse stands, laid out March 8, 1-0)5-6." (The bounds are omitted here). • 

And immediately following, same iu„,k ;mi l I 'ago, Nuvember 
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13, 1712, it reads, "Nathaniel Gilson and James Gilson (his 

brother) divided the above said 100 acres of land between them, 

and is butted and bounded as in the record above mentioned. 

And Nathaniel Gilson's part is the east part, (bounds given) and 

James Gilson's part is the west part. Recorded by Daniel Smith, 

Proprietor's Clerk." 
There are other entries of land in the proprietors' books, laid 

out to James Gilson, sen., as also to his son James after his 

father's death, which occurred in 1712. It would be superfluous 

to insert them here. Below are given abstracts of several sales 

of land by Nathaniel and James. 

"Bounds of the lands of Jonathan Sprague. First book of 

Rehoboth North Purchase Lands, page 227. Likewise 25 acres 

of land, (be it more or less) bought of Nathaniel Gilson, it being 

his father, James Gilson's, in the former division, near Hunting 
Hill. (Boundaries are here given.) Recorded July 9, 1708." 

And on page 228 it reads, "Likewise G. acres on James Gilson's 
right sold to Jonathan Sprague, lying adjoining his own land, 

north from Hunting Hill. Recorded March 13, 1715-6. Like-

wise, 12 acres sold to sd. Sprague on sd. Gilson's rights, 6.1 acres 
in the division grant of 1707, and 11.1 acres in grant of 1714, be-
ing his first lot in sd. division, lying adjoining his own land, west 
side of Hunting Hill. (Bounds given.) Recorded March 13, 

1715-6. Likewise 1, of a share right, bought of James Filson, 
which by deed at large doth appear, dated Sept. 28. 1708." 

"Lands of Benjamin Crabtree, (page 363). Likewise, three 
acres and twenty rods laid out on the right of James ( ; ikon, on 
the east side of Abbott's Run, it being partly a pine swamp. 
(7Bourtd: s, given). Laid out March 24, 172.1-5, (John Foster, sur-

%eyo" Lands of Israel Woodcoek, (page -1( 7.!). Eighteen acres of 
land bought of James Gilson, lying by his owo land, begins by a 
1  chestnut - lie, tree by the river, (Abbott's Run). 1Z ord aned January 7, 
7u5.

The surveyors were not very exact about the amount of land 
laid out to each proprietor. They called it so many acres more 
Or less. The writer knows that the old homestead lot in South 
Attleboro, of two divisions of fifty acres each. contained over 
two hundred acres. 
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ow, a word about the change from Gill.s.oll to Jit/son. 1 t happened, no doubt, in this way. The majority of the early settlers here were of the middle and lower classes in England. and at that day very many could not read or write. JainGilson, sen., left no papers of any kind, and his son James', in all deeds, &c., left by him, the originals of which are in the possession of the writer, were written by others, which he sig ,ned or witnessed, by ma king his mark.
In the proprietors' land records the name is written G ilson in-variably. The FIRST change is found in the Attleboro town record of births of the children of James, in 1709. It is written Jolson, a mistake of the clerk without doubt. Daniel' wrote his name Jelson, after the pattern set by the town clerk (or some 

oneelse), for some years, and then changed to Jillson. Nathaniel' and his wife, in their deed of his share of the home-stead to Benjamin Day, dated December 18, 1712, signed their name Gils(m, but in the proprietors' 111/1(1 records of Dedham Gore (flow Bellingham), when Nathaniel drew in the fi rst divi-sion of land, May 19, 1714, the clerk enters his name and it is continued so to be written by all of the descendants of Nathaniel' and James2 (with the exception of some of the de-scendants of Jamesi,) to the present time. 

FIRST GENERATION 

OF THE DESCEN DA:NTS OF 

JAMES GILSON 
(NOW J1LLSON 

OF R EHOBOTH, MASS. 

James.' There is no record to be found of his 
marriage. The name of his wife was Mary, and 
they both died a short time previous to the divi-
sion of the homestead between their two sons, 
Nov, 13, 1712. 

Their tomb stones are in the old burying ground in South 
Attleboio, and are common stones from the fields, plainly in-
scribed. "I. G., 1712. M. 1712.-

The spot where James first located and built his log house can 
still he pointed out. It was burnt by the Indians in the summer 
of 11;7:5 or 1676, at the time they were scouring the country in 
small bands. He NV:Is away at the time, (so tradition saith.) and 
his wife was at a spring near the house, %yid' her child, washing, 
and the Indians did not discover her. If they had, there would 
have been een no occasion of writing our family Genealogy—Na-
thaniel being an infant at that time. Chu fortunately eluded 
their observation, and escaped with her child to the garrison in 
Rehoboth, a distance of six miles. where her husband found her. 

James,  (;ikon's i1on's proportion of the tax to defray the expense of 
King Philip's war, was four pounds eighteen shillings and two 
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pence. His name also appears among those who drew lots for the meadows in the north part of the town, (Attleboro) in 1668, 
CHILDREN, BORN IN REHOBOTH (NOW ATTLEBORO). 

1. Nathaniel,' b. Jan. 24, 1675; d. in Cumberland, R. I., May 9, 1751. 
Mary,' b. Feb. 27, 1680. 

233. James,' b. Nov. 18, 1684; d. in Attleboro, Mass., July 4, 1776. 
A J T 1_ 

1111, COIBERLAND BRANCH 
OF Tu E 

JILLSON FAY ILY. 

SECON D GENERATION. 

James.' 
1. Nathaniel,' (a cooper and farmer.) Of his 

marriage and birth of children there is no record 

extant All that is known of his wife is her 

name, Elizabeth, and that they were married 

between the year 1700 and 1705. He lived for 

several years after his marriage on a part of the 

homestead in Attleboro that has ever since been 

milled the Old Field. The spot where his house 
stood can still be pointed out, but a part of the 
land he improved has since returned to its ori!,-
inal state of nature. His two sons were probably 

born in Attleboro, before he removed to Dedham 
Gtre, (afterwards Bellingham.) Nathaniel had 
lived in Bellingham but a short time previous to 
his father's death, in 1712. He was living there 
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Of the history of Joseph Gilson previous to his marriage, in 
Chelmsford, Mass., the writer can obtain no inforniatiou from 
County or Town Records, here or in England. He married in 
Chelmsford, 3Iass., (by Capt. Johnson, of Woburn,) :Nov. 18, 
1660, Mars Caper. lie removed from Chelmsford to Groton, 
Nlass., previous to March 5, 1665-6. At a town meeting held in 
Groton, March 5, 1665-6, the town agreed with several of the 
inhabitants to build a common pound, viz., Joseph Gilson, Joseph 
Page, and Daniel Pierce. I find by the history of Groton, (pub-
lished in 1848. by Caleb Butler, for which I tun indebted for 
munch valuable information,) that at the period of King Philip's 
%v; •. in 1675 and 1616, those of the inhabitants of Groton who 
had Bo/ taken their families to the garrisons, or block houses, had 
removed to :•itfer kealit y . The names of those who availed 
themselves of the protection of the garrisons are given, and as 
the name of Joseph Gilson is not on the list, he bad probably re-
moved to Concord. Mass., in the fall of 1674, or spring of 1675. 
Joseph died in coneord. in April or May, 1676, as I find by the 
inventory of his estate returned from Concord, and recorilet1 in 
Middlesex Probate lbwords at Cambridge. The widow and chil-
dren prObahly n•sidefl in Concord, or in that part of the town 
which is n ow stow, (incorporated in 1683,) for some time. The 
date of her death is unknown. Two of the sons of Joseph, viz.: 

4,,r4 .10,0 anti John, returned to Groton, as the births of their•chil-
dren are recorded there. That became of Timothy is not 
known. The records of Groton give the births of two children 
of a Timothy Gilson and wife Perth, viz.: Jonathan, born Dec. 
15, 1726. and Timothy, born Oct. 29, 1730, (perhaps a son of 
Timothy, sett.) Joseph, sen., was one of the original proprietors 
of Croton. The name has ever prevailed in town to the present 
time. They have resided in those parts of the town set off to 
Pepperell and Donstable, and in the northerly and easterly parts, 
as it is at present. Joseph located in what is now a part of 
Dunstable, set off from Groton in 1793. 
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FIRST GENERATION. 

CHILDREN. 

Maly,' b. in Chelmsford, Mass., Nov. 17, 1662; m. in Con-
,/ cord, Mass., (by Justice Minot,) Oct. 17, 1700, Nath'l 

Gates; both of Stow. 
'Timothy.' b. —; in. in Concord, (by Justice Minot,) 
✓ Nov. 17, 1700, Rebecca Gates, both of -Stow. 

1. VJoseph,' b. in Grot•m, Jan. S, 1667. 

41f46 tiSamb,' b. in Groton, June 25, 1669.. 
2. iJolnE,' b. in Groton. Feb. 23, 1674; d. in Groton, Sept. 

10, 1707. 

OF JOSEI'll OF GIIOTON, MASS. 239 

SECOND GENERATION. 

1. tiO8eph: (a farmer.) resided on a part of his 
father's estate in Groton. his will, which is 
dated Aug. 20, 1735, shows that he had children, 
whose births are not on record. Abstract of his 
will: To his wife, Elizabeth, sixty pounds out 
of his estate, also the use and improvement of 
all his estate, both real and pers(inal, so long as 
she remains his widow. To daughter, Elizabeth 
Moors, over what he had given her, fifty pounds, 
to be paid within one year after his death. To 
son, Jonas, thirty pounds, with what he now owes 
me by bond. To his daughter, Mary Farwell, 
twenty pounds, besides what lie had already given 
her, to be paid in three years after his decease. 
To his daughter, Eunice, the wile of 'Ebenezer 
Sprague, ten pounds, together with all that is due 
to me from the said E. Sprague by bond, to be 
paid in three years after his death. To his grand-
children, the children of his daughter, Anne Cham-
berlain, deceased, the sum of thirty pounds, to be 
paid in four years after his death. To son, Isaac, 
all his real estate, and rights in common lands 
after the death of his wile. Tsaae to pay the be-
quests to the heirs ; Elizabeth (his wife) execu-
trix. (The names of Joseph and Elcazer Gilson 
are among the list of his heirs ►-hen the estate 
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was settled.) Joseph2 m. for his first wife, Hep-
sibah —; m. for second wife, Elizabeth —. 
There is no record of either marriage extant. 
(No marriages were recorded in Groton between 
1686 and 1706.) 

CHILDREN, (BY FIRST WIFE.) 

113. Anne,' b. in Groton, Oct. 22, 1690. 
. Joseph,' b. 

5. Eleazer,' b. 
Jeremiah,' b. in Groton, Jan. 10, 1696. 
Sarah,' b. in Groton, Dec. 25, 1.698. 

CHILDREN, (BY SECOND 

Elizabeth,' b. 
Mary,' b. in Groton, Feb. 8, 1703. 
Isaac,' b. 
Jonas,' b. —; d. in Lunenburg, Mass., Oct. —, 1739. 

Eunice,' b. —. 

WIFE.) 

2. John; (a farmer,) resided in Groton, Mass. ; m. 
Sarah —. He died Sept. 10th, 1707 ; the 
widow appointed administratrix. She m. again, 

k May 17, 1709, Richard Warner, by whom she 
Auld four children : Joseph, born Jan. 12, 1711 ; 
died April 30, 1743; Raphael, born April 6, 

.71712 ; died Sept. 23, 1723; Mary, born Nov. 10, 
/ 1714, and Eunice, born July 21, 1716. Final 

settlement of John Gilson's estate, June 12, 1716. 

CHILDREN, (BORN IN GROTON). 

11. b. March 2, 1698; d. in Groton, Oct. —, 1756. 
Sarah b. May 1, 1700. 

12. / Michael,' b. Oct. 14, 1702; d. in N. IL, —, 1750. 
"Susannah,' b. May 28, 1704. 

13. Ebenezer,' b. Dec. 10, 1707. 

OF JOSEPH GILSON, OF GROTON, ]LASS. 241 

THIRD GENERATION. 

3. 'Anne; m. March 7, 1711, Samuel Chamber-
/ lain. Resided in Chelmsford, Mass. 

(„0 
CHILDREN, (BORN IN CHELMSFORD). 

1/Santhel,` b. Dec. 29, 1711. 

./)./oseph,4 b. Jan. 27, 1713. 

vEleazer,' b. Dec. 27, 1717. 

}Twins, b. April 15, 1720. 

4. Joseph,3 (a farmer,) was one of Capt. Lovell's 
company in his memorable fight with the Indians. 
Capt. Lovell marched on his third expedition 
against the Indians in April, 1725. Seven men 
went from Groton ; three of the number were 
killed, and three wounded. Joseph alone re-
turned unhurt. The battle occurred May 8. 1725, 
at a place called Piggwacket, in Pryburg, Me. 

!/Joseph m. Sarah —. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN, (BOILN IN GROTON). 

1/14. Mary,' b. Feb. 16, 1719. 
U6. Elizabeth,' b. Feb. 11, 1721. 

&Anne,' b. July 25, 1722: in. Thomas Patch. March 
1742. 

31 
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2/Sarah,' b. Sept. 27, 1724; m. Simon Blood, June 17, 1746. 

,./Joseph,' b. Dec. 1, 1726; d. young. 

16. iltuth,' b. March 21, 1729. 

// Jonathan,' b. Jan. 7, 1731; m. March 6, 1751, Susannah, 

!-;`daughter of Stephen and Rachel Pierce, of Groton, who 

was born May 20, 1731. 
/Joseph,' b. May 27, 1733. 

17. Daniel,' b. March 28, 1736. 

Eleazer,3 (a farmer.) His will, which is dated 

Feb. 13, 1754, gives to his eldest son, Eleazer, 

a tract of land. in Pepperell, and other estates. 

To Samuel, his second son, a tract of land, with 

the buildings in Pepperell. To Simon, his third 

son, a tract of land in Peperell. ,To his young-

est son, Peter, all his land and buildings in 

Groton, (which is the homestead.) To daughter 

Hannah Page, thirteen pounds, six shillings and 

eight pence. To his daughter, Eunice Blood, 

the same amount. To his youngest daughter, 

Lydia, twenty-five pounds, thirteen shillings 

and four pence. To Hannah, his wife, all the 

provision he had already made for her, to be done 

and performed by his son Peter ; Hannah, his 

wife, appointed executrix. In 1742, seven places 

for schools were appointed in Groton, one at the 

house of Eleazer Gilson, in the east part of the 

town, and one at John Gilson's, at the south part 

of the town. Eleazer probably resided in that 

part of Groton set off to Dunstable in 1793. He . 

m. Hannah Farwell, May 6, 1719. 

CHILDREN. 

18. vEleazer,' b. Feb. 19, 1721. 
I'llannah,' b. March 7, 1723; in. Simon Page. 

Esther,' b. July 30, 1724. 

OF JOSEPH GILSON, OF GROTON, MASS. 243 

Eunice,' b. Nov. 8, 1726; na.- Benjamin Blood. 
19./Samucl,' b. Jan. 7, 1729; d. in Pepperell, Sept. —, 1779. 
20. Simon,' b. Dec. 22, 1730. 
21.  Peter,' b. Feb. 3, 1733; d. in Groton, Dec. —, 1760. 

I/ Lydia,' b. Sept. 17, 1735. 

6. Elizabeth,3 m. Nov. 21, 1717, Abraham Moors, 
(a weaver). He came from England about the 
beginning of the eighteenth century, and settled 
on the farm now owned by his grandson, Benja-
min Moors, (1848,) in the south part of the town, 
which he purchased of John Farnsworth, Feb. 5, 
1717. Joseph, their youngest son, was a soldier 
in the campaign of 1758, and was at the siege 
and capture of Louisburg, (Cape Breton). He 
was commissioned an Adjutant, March 4, 1772, 
in Col. James Prescott's regiment. He com-
manded a company at the battle of Bunker's Hill, 
and, Jan. 1, 1776, was commissioned by Congress 
a Captain of Foot in Col. William Prescott's regi-
ment, and marched to New York. After the war 
he settled as a farmer on his paternal estate. He 
was a representative of the town nine years. Re-
sided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

Itlizabeth,' b. Feb. 5, 1719. 
Timothy,' b. Sept. 11, 1720. 

be"John,' b. Oct. 14, 1722; d. March 28, 1746. 
VIsaac,' b. Dec. 24, 1724; d. Feb. 8, 1746. 
1/ Abraham,' b. March 25, 1727; d. Aug. 15, 1738. 
1/ Jonathan,' b. Feb. 13, 1728. 

Jemirna,' b. Nov. 12, 1732. 
ap Susannah,' b. Aug. 4, 1735. 
vJoseph,' b. May 30, 1738; d. in Groton, July 25, 1820. 
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7. (try,' in. Dec. 1.4, 1719, Joseph Farwell, of 

proton. He was Lieutenant in Capt. Lovell's 

company ; was wounded and left by the way on 
ofty061 return : afterwards returned home. He was 

I/ a Deacon of the church in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

Anna,' b. Feb. 10, 1722. 

Isaac,' b. March 16, 1723: .1. May 10, 1740. 

dJoseph.4 b. Sept. 20, 1725. 

w Jonathan.' b. May 1', 1730. 

"1,Thounts," b. July :30, 1733. 

"Oliver,' h. June 14, 1735. 

‘/IMary.' b. Sept. 4, 1:38,

111Suz;:tnnalt,4 b. Aug% 8, 1742. 

Virsaac,4 farmer,) in. Jan. 15, 1730, Dorothy 
biKemp. Resided on the old homestead in Groton, 

'probably in the east part of the town set off to 

I P ri tiDunstable in 1793. 

• cumin:EN. (ituRN. 

1). °et. 3. I7:31. 
22. Dorothy.' b. Sept. 17, 17:1:1. 

2:3. //Nehemiah,' b.  • 
y Joseph,' I . April G. 1;41. 

IN GROTON). 

9. "Jonas,' m. in Groton, Nov. 8, 1727, Hannah 

Goodrich, of Lunenburg, Worcester Co., Mass. 

'Inventory of his estate taken Nov. 1, 1739, by 
tAbtil 'Joseph Wilder and Edward Hartwell, Esquires. 

VHannah, his widow, administratrix. Amount of 

the estate, £274 15s. Resided in Lunenburg, 
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(BORN LENENBURG). 

24. I/ontts,' b. Aug. 31, 1728; d. in Lu nenburg, Nov. —, 1759.
1V/Eunice,4 b. March 18, 1731. 
',Prudence,' b. May 8, 17:34. 
I/Joseph,' 11. Sept. 16, 1738. 

005
10. Eunice,3 m. Ebenezer Sprague. Resided in 

v6roton. 

6 

rump. 

'Ebenezer,' b. Jan. 21, 1728. 

11. John.3 His will, dated Nov. 5, 1753, gives 
his son John all his land and the house he now 
lives in, lying in that part of Groton which now 
is within the province of New Hampshire. To 
his second son, David, his great breaking up 
plough. To Arnasa, all his land in Groton, lying 
near to John Dustin's and Samuel Hartwell's, be-
ing about forty-six acres. To his youngest son, 
Solomon, all his land and buildings in Groton that 
he has not already disposed of—but not to come in 
possession until he is of age ; Solomon to pay his 
sister, Mary Blood, the sum of £13 6s. 8d., and 
to his youngest sister, Sarah, the same amount. 
Names his wife, Rachel, executrix. Inventory 0-n 
taken Nov. S, 1756. He m. Dec. 8, 1722, Maryf —
daughter of John and Mary Shattuck, who was 
born in Groton, April 11, 1699 ; m. for second 
wife, Rachel —. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

ary,' b. Nov. 17, 1723; m. James Blood, Feb. 4, 1742. 
25. ohn,' b. May 12, 1726. 

Amid,' b. May 7, 1728; d. Sept. 1, 1728. 
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11:pnathan,' b. Aug. 26, 1729; d. Oct. 22, 1744. 

1,1Teremiah,4 b. Aug. 1, 1731, d. Oct. 11, 1731. 
i/David,' b. Dec. 7, 1732; m. Jan. 15, 1754, Annis, daugh-

V ter of Ebenezer and Annis Gilson. 

20. imam,' b. Aug. 25, 1735. 
27. VS lemon,' b. July 17, 1737. 
28. arab,' b. Dec. 22, 1743. 

12.i' Michael,' m. in Groton, April 28, 1726, Su-
sannah, daughter of Zachariah and Mary Sawtell, 
of Groton, who was born Jan: 28, 1709. Resided 

viabove Northfield, in the Province of New Ramp-
/ shire, at the time of his death. 

11 
CHILDREN, (BORN IN GROTON). 

IZechariah,' b. April 16, 1727; d. Oct. 29, 1735. 

Villuchel,` b. Jun. 30,-1730. 
M)chael,4 b. Feb. 24, 1731, chose his mother, Susannah, 

)is guardian, May 9, 1750; represented as living above 
'orthfield, in the Province of New Hampshire. (Itainp-

7 -sbire Probate Records.) 
•":1 'cob,' b. Dec. 17, 1732; d. Ott 31, 1735. 

enjarnin,` b. Feb. 16, 1735. 
/Zechariah,' b. Jan. 14, 1737. 

lusannah,' b. July 28, 1739. 
- lizabeth,` b. July 11, 1741. 

Among the land proprietors in Westminster, Vt., in 1760, are 

the names of Capt. Michael and Susannah Gilson. Zechariah 

Gilson in 1775. (N. E. Mist. and Gen. Reyisler.) 

13. Ebenezer,' m. Jan. 23, 1734, Anna (or An-
Aes) Searl. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

/Anna,' b. Oct. 25, 1734; m. David, son of John and Mary 

L/i  Gilson, Jan. 15, 1754. 
29.VAbenezer,' b. June 4, 1745. 

✓ Sarah,' b. July 18, 1748. 

OF JOSEPH GILSON, OF GROTON, MASS. 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

AOC°
t o 14. ; Mary,* m. in Groton, Dec. 

Arvine. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDRF.N. 

//James,' b. Sept. 23, 1742. 
4.14evi,s b. March 27, 1744. 
V my,' b. Aug. 6, 1746. 

ucy," b. Jan. 25, 1750. 
fff Sybil,' b. Feb. 15, 1752. 

247 

5, 1738, J01111 

0 1)
cA0(1Iv 15. Elizabeth,4 m. Peb. 2, 1737, Samuel, son of 

/Samuel and Sarah Kemp, of Groton, who was -' born April 13, 1716. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

f' Joseph,' b. Jan. 10, 1739. 
s/ Ephraim,' b. March 22. 1742. 
/Samuel," b. Aug. 1, 1743. 

Elizabeth,' b. Nov. 9, 1745. 
Mary,' b. April 6, 1748. 

tiEunice,' b. July 10, 1750. 
.1.inth,6 h. Jan. 19, 1754. 
Etinice,' b. April 4. 1758. 

t/Joints,' b. July 27, 1700. 
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16. Ruth,' m. Nov. 
Stephen and Rachel 
born April 11, 1727. 

-, 1750, Jonathan, son of 
Pierce, of Groton, who was 

Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

Jonathan,' b. Dec. 3, 1751. 
Benjamin,' b. June 5, 1754. 

Ruth,' b. June -, 1757; d.. 
Molly,' b. March 25, 1759; d. Jan. 12, 1766. 

Stephen,' b. Aug. 13, 1761; d. Jan. 14, 1766. 

- Joseph,' b. May 15, 1764; d. Jan. 20, 1766. 

Ruth,' b. April 17, 1767. 
Solomon,' b. Sept. 2, 1771. 

11\ °(1
$ 

1 17. Daniel,4 Alp  . He removed from 

Groton to Dunstable previous to May 22, 1778. 

At that time the church in Groton made up a 
contribution. to Daniel Gilson, of Dunstable, on 

account of having lost his house by fire, of £32 

15s. 10d., one pair of shoes, one bushel of rye, 

and one bushel of Indian corn. 

CHILDREN, (BORN IN cutorroN). 

"Daniel,' b. Sept. 9, 1761. 
v_.joseph," b. March 7, 1763. 

Abagail,' b. Juno 11, 1766. 

t Samuel,' b. July 7, 1768. 
Abner Kent,' b. Feb. 4, 1771. 

18. Eleazer,4 (a farmer and carpenter). He was 

called by his townsmen, Cornet Gilson. His 

house in Pepperell was entirely consumed by fire 

on the night of Sept. 18, 1767. They could save 

but little of the household stuff. Church contri-

bution on account of the fire, £5. In 1769, he 
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built the new meeting house in Pepperell, and as a part compensation had the old one, which he removed to his farm and used as a barn. It was afterwards burned. (History. of Groton.) His will is dated June 10, 1777, in which his children are all mentioned ; wife, Sybil, executrix. He In. /July 21, 1748, Mary Hall ; m. for second wife, k Oct. 30, 1758, Sybil, daughter of John and Lydia r Lakin, who was born Oct. 16, 1739. Resided in / Pepperell. 

CHILDREN, (BY FIRST WIFE). 

Vilary, 5 b. Oct. -, 1749; in. Feb. 15, 1770, Joseph Leslie, of Hollis, N. H. 
`Catharine,' b. Nov. -, 1751. 
Lydia,' b. Dec. -, 1753. 

tAeazer,' b. March -, 1756; d. in Brookline, Hillsboro ViCo., N. H., Dec. 21, 1852. He was a soldier of the viRevolution, a Deacon in the church, and one of the Vselectmen of Brookline for several years. He 
in. limi-t/ 

,/ nah, daughter of Isaac Shattuck, of Pepperell, who was born in 1762, and died in Brookline, May 15, 1834. 1/Their children were,-Eleazer, b. Oct. 1, 1780, who m. r4or his first and second wives, Mary and Abagail, two Vdaughters of Gen. Center, of Vermont. Isaac S., b. ..Aug. 30, 1782, who in. Eliza Cunningham. Hannah, Ji b. Dec. 14, 1784, who in. Prescott Wright. Ephraim, b. Jan. 16, 1787, who in. Lydia Barrett. Hepsibah, b. si.Nov. 19, 1789, who in. Robert Seaver. Samuel, b. dApril 6, 1792, who in. May 9, 1813, Rebecca Wright. Wolin, b. June 9, 1794, who in. in Lynn, Mass., June t.20, 1819, Genett Orr, arid d. Feb. 11, 1845. William, . May 28, 1796; first wife, L. Floyd; in. second 1/ vile, Huldah Newhall, of Lynn, Mass., and d. Dec. 23, 845. Lemuel, b. Oct. 10, 1798, who in. Nancy Tuttle, and d. in 1837. Mary, b. Dec. 14, 1800, who in. John Hemphill, and Betsey, b. Oct. 15, 1802, who in. Thomas Averhill, 
32 
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CHILDREN, (BY SECOND WIFE.) 

1/Nathaniel,' b. Sept. 17, 1759; m. - Tarbell, of Ver-

t/ wont. 

Elizabeth,' b. Feb. 9, 1762. 

' ' Peter,' b. Feb. 28, 1764. 

/̀James,' b. April 4, 1766; went to Hartland, Vt. 

'Sybil,' b. Aug. 31, 1768. 

iHannah, 6 b. Jan. 8, 1770. 

ciSusannab,6 b. Aug. 8, 1772. 

/Anna,' b. Jan. 19, 1776. 

h (PC' ti e
,ok- 19. ,.,anzuel,4 in. Feb. 20, 1752, (by the Rev. Jo-
l° ‘ .'seph 1mmerson, of Pepperell,) Elizabeth, daugh-

ter of John and Elizabeth Shedd, of Pepperell, 

Jwho was born Sept. 1, 1733. The inventory of 

J his estate taken Oct. 19, 1779, settled by his wife, 

vElizabeth, and eldest son, Samuel. Resided in 
'Pepperell. 

CHILDREN. 

"/,Samuel,' b. Dec. 23, 1752. 

, /Elizabeth,' b. Dec. 19, 1754. 

'J Sarah,' b. Jan. 18, 1757. 

t/Racbe1,6 b. Dec. 13, 1759. 

tiJohn," b. March 7, 1762. 

Lifialinah," b. May 26, 1764. 

(Joel,' b. March 26, 1767. 

I Al ice,' b. April 12, 1769. 

'Mary,' b. May 7, 1761. 

1 ,itebecca,6 b. June 20, 1773. 

. /"Joseph,' b. July 30, 1725. 

v 
(.1(i ()

20. - Simote,4 m. April 14, 1756, Sarah, daughter 

Joseph and Sarah Fisk, of Pepperell, who was 

• Vborn Oct. 7, 1736. Resided in Pepperell. 

CHILDREN. 

glybil, 6 b. Jan. 1.8, 1757. 

Lydia,' b. Aug. 28, 1759. 
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CHILDREN. 

Jonas,' b. Dec. 19, 1756; d. Oct. 1, 1757. 

,Sarah,' b. Aug. 24, 1758. 

,Peter,' b. Jan. 21, 1761; d. Nov. 15, 1763. 

Hanuah,6 b. May 1, 1763. • 
1/Simon,' b. Aug. 9, 1765; d. March 10, 1770. 
i/Eunice,' b. Aug. 1, 1767. , 

i/David,6 b. Sept. 21, 1769. ' 

ubmit,5 b. Aug. 11, 1771. 

7osiah," b. Oct. 27, 1773; d. March 14, 1776. 

' Simon," .b. April 24, 1777. 

21. Peter,' m. May 27, 1756, Sybil, daughter of 
imothy and Submit Whitney, who was born in 

"Groton, March 31, 1739. He died intestate. In-
i iventory of his estate taken Jan. 20,1761. Samuel 
"Gilson, of Pepperell, guardian of Sybil and Lydia. 

e, 
22. Dorothy,4 m. Jan. 15, 1752, Ambrose, son 

).f Jonas and Elizabeth Lakin, of Groton, who was 
born April 30, 1722. Resided in Groton. 

CHILDREN. 

,(iSusannah," b. Oct. 8, 1753. 

Ambrose,6 b. Sept. 22, 1756., 

'Abel,' b. Oct. 15, 1759. 

11 olly,' b. Feb. 22, 1767. 

0G , Thomas,' b. Sept. 3, 1770. 

23; 4rNehemiah,,4 in. Abagail, daughter of Na-
thaniel, and Dorothy (Chamberlain) Lawrence, of 1 Groton, rylio was born June 21, 1739. Resided 
in Groton. 
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CHILDREN. 

.W lenlialb,5 b. July 10, 1766; in. Esther —; had seven 
liildren,—Joel, b. May 21, 1790; Sally, b. Dec. 30,1792; 
athaniel, b. Dec. 10, 1794; Luther, b. Feb. 13, 1797; 

falvin, b. March 4, 1799; Charles, b. in Dunstable, 

Nov. 21, 1803, and Kendall, b. Jan. 3, 1805. 
6(XatilatIld,5 b. March 24, 1768. 
IjSybil,' b. June 9, 1770. 
5"Jacob B.5 b. Sept. 5, 1772. 
Oliver,' b. March 15, 1776. 

Nabby,' b. Dec. 15, 1777. 
6'Asahel,' b. Feb. 27, 1780. 
-"Isaac,' b. Sept. 26, 1783. 

66°1le 24., Jonas,' in. in Lunenburg, Mass., Jan. 29, 
J 1756, (by the Rev. David Stearns, minister of 

Lunenburg,) Sarah Divol, of Lunenburg. ,Tonas 4
v. died intestate. Estate prized Dec. 10, 1759. Re-

sided in Lunenburg. 

CHILDREN. 

./Sarah,' b. Feb. 11, 1757. 
V Eunice,' b. May 11, 1759. 

'-ik6  26. m. for his first wife, Hannah —; m. 
Lifor second wife, Jan. 19, 1764, Prudence, daughter 

tir'.17̂ -ty. of John and Elizabeth Lawrence, of Groton. Re-
s"rsided in Groton. 

CHILDREN, (BY FIRST WIFE). 

"Keziah,' b. May 22, 1748. 
/ John,' b. June 14, 1750. 
v Samuel,' b. Aug. 4, 1752. 

CHILDREN, (BY SECOND WIFE). 

Abel,' b. June 14, 1764. 
V Daniel,' b. Oct 21, 1765. 
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26. Amasa," m. July 11, 1759, Mrs. Beulah 
helps. Resided in Groton. 

li Aldialt." 1). Nov. 5, 171;0. 

till 1.1). 

Not) 
27• Solomon,' ui. Mary —. Resided in Gro-

ton. 

CHILDREN. 

l'oloinon,' b. Sept. 13, 1758; will dated Oct. 8, 1835; wife, 
amar; children—Timothy, Jetnima, Solomon, Michael, 

Ebenezer; lived in Groton. 
iinonj ,' b. April 21, 1761; d. Aug. 9, 1842. 41/S'

flomF„' b. Oct. 19, 1703. 
4/31;try,' b. June 20, 1:.60; d. July 9, 1766. 
If Molly.' b. Aug. 13, 1:67. 
fiLevi,' b. Feb. 16, 1770. 
a/A:iit.' July 18, 1772. 

:9 5,tiey,' b. Jan. 1, 177 . 
rett.r.' b. March 24, 11-77. 
Su-att.'' b. April 23, 1779. 

4b0128. 14arah," m. Nov. 9, 1769, Richard Williams, 
ivho died May 11, 1782. Resided in Pepperell. 

CHILDREN. 

/David,' b. Nor. 17, 1770. 
1/1'eter,' b. April 30,1 773. 
I/ Ebenezer,' b. Sept. 3, 1776. 
ViSartill,' b. Feb. 23, 1780. 

1/Susannah,' b. July 19, 1781.- 

fog 
°I"",n   29v Ebenezer,' m. Aug. 24, 1769, Elizabeth, 

'idaughter of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Chamber-
tilain) Lawrence. Resided in Pepperell. 
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CHILDREN. 

4<,-A.bel,5 b. Aug. 8. 1770. 
Tathan,5 b. Feb. 26, 1773. 
etty,' b. in Hollis, N. H., Aug. 16, 1775. 

Sarah,5 b. in Hollis, Max 19, 1779. 

Ebenezer and his family removed to Hollis, N. H., 
about 1774. His name fi rst appears in the tax records 
of Hollis in 1775. his tax for that year was,—Prov-
ince Tax, 5s. ld. ; Minister, 5s. ld.; Town, 3s. 9d. 3f. ; 
School, 3s. 11d. 2f. Muster Roll of Capt. Reuben 
Davis' Company, who marched from Hollis, April 19, 
1775. Ebenezer Gilson served eight days, coming and 
returning front Cambridge, 84 miles, at one pence per 
mile. (Hist'l and Gem Regr.) 

Volunteers for two months, from the town of Hollis, 
to supply the places of Connecticut troops, who refused 
to stay longer. Paid the militia under Capt. Noah 
Worcester to Cambridge,—Ebenezer Gilson, £3. The 
name of Ebenezer Gilson disappears from the tax book 
of Hollis about 1782. 

ABSTRACT OF WILLS, 
cOPIED FROM THE ENGLIsH cOURT REGISTERS. 

1. ELIZABETH GYLsON, of Newport, Essex, in her will, 
proved in 1551,.mentions her brothers, John, Newbold and Hor-
wood; Also, sister Margary. 

2. RICHARD GILSON, of Thaydon, Essex, in his will, dated 
1605, names children, Richard, Thomas, George, Elizabeth and 
Mary. 

3. THOMAS Gmsox, of Thaydon, Essex. names his two 
brothers, George and John. under 24 years of age, brother Rich-
ard (who had four children). and sisters Elizabeth and Susan, 
and brother-in-law George Herder. Will dated, 162:3. 

4. RICHARD GILLSON, of Bareskv. Leicostershire, made his will in 1644, which was lost in the plunderin ,, of the town of 
Leicester; but on his 1 11 1 1Gea.:.1-00, a verbal will was made, which was administered on in 1653. 110 also had lands at Clison and 
Newbold. Children—John, William, Ralph. 1:i(•hard and Alice. 
.Ralph was a minor. 

5. WILLI:of Giusus, of Fueling, Co. Essex, (husbandman). Will proved May 8, 1623. Sons, Thomas. John and JoseDh;,
daughters, Mary Bexley, Clement Cakebread; grandeliildren, John and Michael. 

6. GEORGE GYLSoN; will dated 1616; proved March 21. 11;;;;;;,. He is described as of Clyffe, Co. Kent. (f ad lands i n Port
in ---, in Newton, Co. Leicester, in Hol land, Co. Lincoln; also, at Southfield, Co. Berton], and in Moreoti. Co. Rutland. and manor of Todworth, in Surrey: also, propyrty in the parish of St. Brides, Fleet Street, London. Names his twit:es, Alice Bland, Eliz Costner, Martha Bonfield, .lane Freeman and Anne Edwards. 
Names his uncle, Thomas Gilson, and nephew, Robert Mershe. 

7. CHRIsTOPHER (;ILSON; will dated 1633; names his sisters, Anne and Susan Gilson, and appoints his brother Richard exeett-tiw. Testator used to serve in ship /,'.erhiillye, to East Indies. 
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256 ABSTRACT OF WILLS—INQUISITIONS.

8. WAiirEu GriasoN; will proved in 1650. He was of Little 

Storston, Gloucester, and parish of Bridgeworth. He left a wife, 

Mary. 

9. NATHAN GILSON; will dated 1691; proved, 1692. He is 

described as a citizen and haberdasher of London. Names bro-

thers Thomas and Daniel; sisters Sarah Marlow and Eliz Grain-

ger. He bad land in Brook Street, Essex, which land his brother 

Daniel mortgaged. Speaks of wife, Mary. 

• In the time of James the first, GEORGE GILSON. had lands in 

Leicestershire and Lincoln, and was also of London. 

POST MORTEM INQUISITIONS, 

FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO CHARLES THE SECOND. 

Chancery Rey. P. M., pt. 2. No. 38. 

An inquisition taken at Boston, Co. Lincoln, June 8, A. D. 

1625, upon the death of John Gillson, of Boston. He held 

property there and elsewhere in the County, including the prem-

ises mentioned in his brother's Inquisition, (8 Jas. I.) He died 

at Boston 13 of March last past. John Gillson, son and heir, 

aged 8 years, 2 months and 13 days, or thereabouts. 

Chancery Reg. P. M., pt. 1. No. 116. 

An inquisition taken at Boston, Co: Lincoln, 2 April, 8 Jag. I. 

(A. D. 1610,) upon the death of Francis Gillson, late of South 

Stooke, yeoman. He was seized. in his demesne as of a fee of 2 

messuo,ges, 1 cottage and 174 acres of land and. pasture, with the 

appurtenances, in Frampton. He made his will 4 March, 1606. 

He mentions Sarah his wife, my sister, Margaret Warner, Richard 

Gillson, (my brother), John Gilson, (my brother). (Date of death 

left blank). John Gabon, of Boston, Co. Lincoln, next heir, 

aged 40 years and upwards. 

INDEX. 

CHRISTIAN NAMES OF THE JILLSON FAMILY. 

This Index includes the heads of Finales only. The figures refer to the 
numbers prefixed  to the names. 

Abby A 884 Anus N    887 
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